Supply Estimates
1997-98

- Spring Supplementary Estimates

HM TREASURY
FEBRUARY 1998

511






Supply Estimates
1997-98

for the year ending 31 March 1998

Spring Supplementary Estimates

Presented by Command of Her Majesty
Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed
26 February 1998

LONDON: THE STATIONERY OFFICE

511






Contents

Page

Section 1 Introduction 3

Supplementary, New and Revised Estimates

Total Estimates to date

Public expenditure control total

Cash lirnits

Running costs

Parliamentary procedure

Format of Supplementary Estimates

Appropriations in aid

Symbols
Appendix Tables 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6 7
Section 2 Individual Supplementary Estimates 15
List of tables
Table 1.1 Total Estimates to date 3
Table 1.2 Expenditure within the public expenditure control total 4
Table 1.3 Cash limit changes 4
Table 1.4 Supplementary Estimates by Vote 7
Table 1.5 Changes in cash limits on expenditure voted in Estimates 10
Table 1.6 Central government departments: changes in running costs limits 13
TREASURY CHAMBERS DAWN PRIMAROLO

26 February 1998






Supplementary
New and Revised
Estimates

Total Estimates
to date

Section 1. Introduction

1. Supply Estimates are the means by which the Government seeks from Parliament
sufficient funds and fresh Parliamentary authority for the bulk of its own expenditure
each year. Main Estimates start this process and are presented to Parliament just before
the start of the financial year. A full description of Supply Estimates is included in the
single volume of Main Estimates for 1997-98 (HC 335) which also explains the
simplified format of the Estimates introduced in 199697 following the agreement of
the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and the former Treasury and Civil Service
Committee (TCSC) in March 1995.

2. In the course of the vear, the Government may need to ask Parliament for additional
provision. Accordingly, there are three regular occasions for presenting Supplementary
Estimates to the House of Commons: in June (summer}, November (winter) and
February (spring). Revised Bstimates may also be presented in the summer round to
replace the corresponding Main Estimates before Parliament formally approves them;
Revised Estimates normally reduce the money sought in the original Estimates or vary
the way in which it is to be spent. Exceptionally, there were no Revised Estimates in
this year’s summer round as explained in HC 65. New Estimates may also be introduced
in the course of the year and are usually presented at the same time as Supplementary
Esttmates.

3. For the current year, Main Estimates for each Department were presented to
Parliament on 18 March 1997. The summer round of Supplementary Estimates and
New Fstimates were presented on 8 July 1997 and the winter round of Supplementary
Estimates were presented on 18 November 1997.

4. The Spring Supplementary Estimates now presented to the House of Commons in
this booklet increase the total of Supply Estimates presented for 1997-98 by
£2,442,361,000 to £215,541,785,000.

Table 1.1 Total Estimates to date P

Fstimates:

Winter Supplemes

5. There arc 66 Spring Supplementary Estimates secking increases in expenditure
for the Vote in question, including 21 token increases. Table 1.4 shows the increase
sought in each Vote involved.



Public expenditure
control total

Cash limits

6. Most Supply expenditure is included in the control total. Those elements that are not
part of the control total (totalling about 11 per cent in the original Main Estimates)
include cyclical social security, Welfare to Work expenditure financed from the Windfall
Tax, expenditure on internal financing payments and some receipts that are classified as
net income or revenue rather than as negative expenditure. Transactions of this kind
account for ,£290 million in the present Supplementary Estimate round. The main
increases are £ 190 million by the Department of Social Security for a payment into the
Social Fund in respect of the Pensioners” Fuel Bonus and £95 million to the Public
Works Loan Board by the Scottish Office for commutation of North of Scotland Water
Authority debt.

7. The remaining /2,152 million counts towards the public expenditure control total.
Some of this expenditure is offset by savings elsewhere in departments’ programmes; the
rest is charged to the Reserve within the 1997-98 control total (see Table 1.2).

8. The main increases in public expenditure are £594 million for Health,

£551 million for DfEE and £299 million for DSS. The totals include 22
Supplementaries that provide for the carry-forward of underspends from 1996-97 under
the end-year flexibility (EYF) arrangements for capital expenditure (/34 million),
running costs ({116 million) and health expenditure (,£248 million). This represents
further take-up of the EYF entitlements totalling /1,381 million announced by the
Chief Secretary on 17 July 1997.

9. The purpose and procedures of cash limits, including the control arrangements for
mixed cash limited and non-cash limited Votes introduced in 1995-96, are described in
Section 3 of HC 335. The presumption is that cash limits, once set, will not be changed
(other than for transfers of provision between cash limits), even if there are unexpected
fluctuations in costs or in other determinants of expenditure.

10. Aside from inter-Vote transfers, decisions to make substantive changes in cash limits
usually only arise where there has been a policy decision to make a significant change in
a particular service. Cash limit changes are announced to Parliament as soon as possible
after the decision has been taken. Details of the announcement are noted in the
intraductory note to the relevant Estimate.

11. Table 1.3 shows the number of Spring Supplementaries which involve token or
substantive increases or decreases in cash limits. A number of the substantive cash limit
increases are offset by reductions in cash limits on other Votes or in non-voted cash
limits.

Tab,léflfﬁi : Cashllmlt changes

Cash limit .

Substantive ~ Token “: .
increase:. - iliincrease ' Reduction change




Running costs

Parliamentary
procedure

Format of Supplementary
Estimates

New Estimates

Appropriations in aid

12. Table 1.5 in the Appendix to this introduction lists changes (including token
changes) in cash limits on voted expenditure associated with the Spring Supplementary
Estimates. Cash limits were first published in HC 335 and updated in the subsequent
Supplementary Estimates booklets. The total increase in cash limits on Votes affected by
Spring Supplementary Estimates is £1,143 million.

13. Table 1.6 in the Appendix shows the changes to individual departments’ running
costs limits agreed since they were published in Public Expenditure: Statistical Analyses
199798 (Cm 3601) and updated in subsequent Supplementary Estimates booklets. In
this round, there is a net increase in departmental running costs of £175 million.

14. Supplementary Estimates seek funds for expenditure in addition to that sought in
previous Supply Estimates for the same financial year. They may be presented:

(a) to seck authority, and additional money as necessary, for any new services;
(b) to increase the provision for existing services;
(c) to increase net provision if a shortfall is expected in appropriations in aid; or

(d) to increase appropriations in aid.
15. New Estimates may be presented for any new services that require a new Vote.

16. The House of Commons has an opportunity to debate and vote on Supplementary
Estimates and New Estimates, following detailed examination by departmental Select
Committees. This process is described more fully in Section 4 of HC 335.

17. Supplementary Estimates are arranged in the same Classes, denoted by Roman
numetals, as Main Estimates. Each Class corresponds to one of the series of departmental
reports published in March. The format and organisation of Main Estimates are described
further in Section 5 of HC 335.

18. Each Supplementary Estimate begins with an explanatory introduction. This
indicates the cash limit treatment of the expenditure within the Vote and whether the
Estimate is associated with any change in the department’s running costs limit, and
explains why different expenditure is now proposed on the Vote.

19. Part I of each Supplementary Estimate states the additional amount of money sought
for the current financial year. It also reproduces the “ambit”, which is a formal
description of all the services (not just any new services) to be financed from the
Estimate.

20. Part II of the Supplementary contains two tables. The first table identifies the
subheads for which changes to provision are sought. This is followed by a reproduction
of the original Main Estimate Part IT table, as amended by any previous Revised or
Supplementary Estimates, showing the new provision sought for each subhead (including
unchanged subheads) as a result of the Supplementary.

21, Part III shows, as necessary, any receipts which are not appropriated in aid of
expenditure but are paid into the Consolidated Fund.

22, New Estimates follow the same format as the Main Estimates presented earlier in
the year.

23. A Treasury Minute under the Public Accounts and Charges Act 1891 has today
been laid before Parliament directing the use as appropriations in aid of such sums
shown in these Estimates as would otherwise have been required to be surrendered to
the Consolidated Fund. The source of all types of receipts to be appropriated in aid is
shown in a footnote to Part II of the Vote.



Symbols 24. For convenience, the symbols used throughout Supply Estimates are reproduced
below.
Cash limit status:

% A Vote which is treated wholly as a cash limit or a section of a Vote which
contains cash limited expenditure.

Yt A Vote which contains both cash limited and non-cash limited sections.

Public expenditure:
® Expenditure not included in the control total.
@ Receipts that are included in the control total and are, exceptionally,

surrendered to the Consolidated Fund as extra receipts rather than taken into
the Vote as appropriations in aid.

Statutory authority for expenditure:

B Items where provision is sought under the sole authority of Part T of the
Estimate and of the confirming Appropriation Act.

Accounting and audit arrangements for grants in aid and certain subscriptions, etc, to
international organisations:
¥ The accounts of this body are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General
and presented to Parliament.
€ The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament. The books and accounts are
also open to inspection by the Comptroller and Auditor General.
® The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of
State (or Minister) and presented to Parliament.



Appendix

Table 1.4 Supplementary Estimates by Vote e
L S e L e T R e R ;(; thausand7
PTL‘;Lntﬂ(:i imrga%:f 4, "'Nrct,_
S 'pwp,m«;,_(_?g;» ::j:jpmxﬁ_s:iz‘mg

vg,geg*;;; Tigle. 0 prov

el ;Z;.Deimm e);urmo;zai anid :uwart mxm Clienm et e RIRE e e e T 5 58T
K2 Defencer logistit Serviges, o c e Lt B e i £806,557 Sl D L D BOE B3R
ke Diefene: bystenis pmummmt:and FeRearEll L e T e e R PR L L LR ER R AR RGR

g ; fk{emn ared forces renred pay, pensions, ere 072 TR LT

th: C?ﬁsac (}ﬁwr t*ﬁ{{_ma} re@xtac‘»m g e TSR o ooty

: }*orugn ;md (Jf;mmzmz'_we g
21564280

I)t,pamnem for: Emf:matmnai I)cxui{}pmem' mt{mmoaai dwel@pmam

St bztewemmm Bs}&fdwi‘ \:éﬁi{w{‘- A
o a:ismausi:mm}n

v CAP market sapportand 0 UUHZES7 U CI4E3E 0 sas g0z
oMby of %gn - -

v% %L’w:pg:rcsmm of T méa and hzcimtr} progmmme:*s ;md adsmmsm:ean : 3’52’?,4%2 6%3,5?4‘} lSiﬁ?%ﬂ
H2 _: _: Prepaitment of "fmdg, and Indistoy? Seience.. ! : _' AFI05AF e TRBET Do1388,258
i3 j;j;:i)qz;grtmggg;_of’ Macie _a:a_u:f 1;3;&2%&@ u”u{ Eémgdmn Ammﬁ, Einergv Rt IvR [V wea B et ﬂi}ﬁ; :;:Z’ 132' %{}:

Cmgen (e e %:;3&;
SR e e
LOIESS0 L 350 16,300

*9 : i:ﬁ;_(}gﬁw Of(x«ifs ‘mpp}} i
*?i} o ..L}ﬁ;xe of Linmcst} E&Lg‘uhgmn -

K1 Highways Agency Tl e e e O ERTRRAR R B ] STRRG
*2 o Departmint of the Environment, Transport and the Regiongs 0 om0 61500 ~3j3'31. i
S adwniniseration and taisport s T L Pl
CEAR R Trantport induistites 1Ll Tl e R AT g duBT e R 81
Diriver and Vehidle hwmmg Aga;zw i : DAl CUEBARDS oo e 0 1R e

5L Rokds andidodal franspors e AT ;Zj'ij L ':jfj‘:'Sii;Sﬁ‘K S K0 %56533
600 Departagnt of the Fm&ammmm Trmspam: md tﬁiﬁ’ R{:gwns e DA T G A TARUE L9
i other tragsport agencies : 3 . . 1 ' R L ST

e Hmmng, il mmtmr:tmn. Eng At R RSN
ik iane Etmmxammi protection andiwarde
s R iﬁmi govemuent aszd §§Eazzmng, E"ng,iam?

53455 0 333665, 764821
i BRynl oy sh e aRaaTy

-‘_5143?‘9381-_'-, SR R R Ry
304601 B2BR6 o RI7457

A0




provision .

CsesT

5,063,188

2 2?3 '4";4

282, (mifi

1989775

@33};?7%; :

802,138

38010627

E 1093 832

314,536 2,350, 354

49, 725} '4’12'614‘
: «‘;2,88%-:-

a12EE
”},58? 861:::

52,426




Present net |

Office- adn'ﬁmsttanon and Devolutmn preparation, Wale : o
Hospital; ¢o' Y umty health famﬂy health semces and: other health




exPenditurg voted in E§timates

4 thousand
s Change in  New cash
“Title limit

cash limit

Lkl Defence operatlonal and suppotrt costs S T — 3,786
k2 ~Defence: logistics services’ : Lo ~ 59,263
*3: Defence systems. procurement and research : 241,068

247,760
30934 1595214

. Foreign and Commonwealth, Office: other external telati
Pepartment for International Developtment: mtcrnamonal
development

ilri Intervention Board—Executive Agency CAP market - 10,890 L : : ‘::1'29,7"5.5"
support and: admjmstramon o : FR
w2 . . : —15746. - 724,056

iﬂ = Department of Trade and fndustry:programmes and 3,949 1,'353,015’_

administration E
- Department of Trade. and Industry science : 7,693 ~ 1,338,236
‘Office of Gas Supply - B ' 11,228
- Office of Electnc;ty Regulanon

e nghway:z Agency o o R _ oo 7 1,566,913

*2 Department of the Environment, Transport and the . 1 161,701
it Regions: admittistration’ and transport. i . SR

Driver and Véhicle Licensing Agency B B _ 416 ' 155,241

‘Roads and local transport ' 850 316,388

: Department of the Ermronment Transport and the . 305 : . 97,913
Regmns ‘other transport agenmes [T RS :

VI : . : . ;

,'?i?l " Hotsing and constriction, England ' ' : — 54,197 542,186
¥3 ' Enviromental protection and water - } 397 342,027
¥4 Local government and planning, England ' o 1 30,987,959
%5 . Deparunent of the Enviconment, Transport and the . Co 22,856 417,457
o Régions: administration Vo
*7 Office of Water Services 500 R 10,800:

s

Home Office adxmmstration police, probation, immigration — 4,538 4,724,123

10



SRR g R £ thousand’
ol Cliakgenn 0 New cash
sk Hmde St it

Y:éte:::'::“ ?iﬁ& o B

Lord Chanedlior ﬂ'fhpérirmnf S o L L s v CETE (ﬁ% wé§'
Neorthens réland Court Serbies T s e e e L B e .

o Public Reroid O}Rw e e e e s e T s D BRG ;
i Crowin Brosctoton S&,r\ez@ e e e D e e D e T e LBy e L D 224,333
| The Crown ﬁ{?id:t, ‘%tnﬂm(i zmd lm:d f‘&d’mz m s Ot e
epartment - : : g S e T e s D e e e

N i)cpirimf,m fm‘ hiumimn mciimpi{)ynwm i -::,-: R Tt S LARESEY L U 959,730
S propahiey and wszxmi SCIVICES o e L e e T e e e SIS B i S ST S
: 2:mpimmuxt Service e

219,820

I)ipérfia‘iniz:"ﬁhr ¢ i';hum, Mw}aa ;mc& %past pwgmmm s e _7?;}691:1: o 8§3§22

: fe*cp: m}xmre and sdministration ~ 0

ey Hospztai u}mmg;mr} hm §:§’.=, mmrly hmith md nlm.d
o mervices; Bngland " Cely
Ds.parnmm nfifgx}t}; adzmzmtm;rm :zmwnmmus

England”

X4

CgeRIN

sERn Mmﬂm;., i)u:c'-fxt mimd;w mums} G {wmm mbmdxm oA R B

Lo and administtation, payients into the National 1mumme G : R
e Taad dnd the Sewial Fund ami Qt?‘wr grmm ) .

QBn;)arrmuar of "immf Sty ISt

et
5,564,861

el Agm il?{iéfi hs?wrxm mei mwmnmeumi servics o . i
20 Lol government, hoosimg, panspors, othe é*nﬁmmzaesmi L L ROORE
S drvices and Buropean Punds, Scothind - = T R Tl e T
Education;’ inaustry, artvand Thrarfes, Sustfa;sd { A
Hospital, community health; Sumily health, mhu’ ixm!rh
el 'Ki,z"\ss,.{ﬁ mé wﬂmﬁ‘ Friod, ‘icmiami ' : e e L e ERSU B T e
EE T Lavw, onder Md protective servicds) pu}me g,mm md I T e R e e e R
SL social werk Services, Seotland T T T S e R R s
LR ‘u@ﬂiﬁh&ﬁazﬁﬁﬁ:' S e T e SATA
w0 idion e e e e i R g L

BB LEYE S
A I

i Agmu wre ﬁxh;.m ;m& fmmi ‘&;‘3 o4 el o
el Endmmai sazpp«}rz im:mng and mterpr;w md &&QC&{EHE’E* R e L e
= Rmd:s; e n:am'.perr Iwum;;,
Cagw et Hiraries i § e,
PRDF Selsh Orbice & mmmtmnm; il i)émaiusmn e g
prc*pgfaesm’i Wxicn e '

thc;r exw&r(ﬁrmimx_&i 5 P BOB e e 438

Coamany

11



’Fabie:: 13,5 [gmsmmed)

g e

ghm}g@ m:' R N@w. cash’

it

*] : iz'.'m‘thcm Er( aud Qfﬁm adnnmstmn(m. iav. cm:kr i?,(}{)S : 96(},533

. i 908 B5 0T

S Babgiei admmtimtmn 0 S S el L 120955 S, B850 958
: I:xﬁ.@mci stmu, aidmstration : Lt s o SLECARANTEL L 1675306
: Ixﬁ:ami Rw’e’uu«, V:ﬁuatmn Oﬁiu (f’mgmwc !‘tg;:nq,): o T ‘ i e o L 2

'Regﬁm aé menﬁy Societies L
MNational hwe senient-and hnm Oﬁi&.fa S

; 604
¢ Gthiee %Gr Natmnai i:ufzt;iizis

97,083

156,791

Sl Osbinet Offiee: oy services

RO hmeﬂ}fﬁca snwnwa;idmtél%;gmw @m‘wm S i _ BT '?2{}??{);
x A it - T 2783

i i‘}' A4 cfme‘fi st !mxdc a Vot mzm&er x:zdzmm !isaaf the Vete i &*m(f’d 1&4?&1?;«' sl m&h itrml An o;ﬂm star bcs:efe a Vet rmafaizef mdfm&a that
r&e Va&* mmmm a mn q;‘ m::i; irm;m{ a’f}?ff ;wn msh Imntf.d misom . R S :

12



“"Public Record Office.

" Crown Prosecumcn Seerce

" Yaliation. Oﬂ‘ice Agency

xvin

¢ Departiment o Environment _
‘Health and Safety Executlve o

’ Lord Chancellor s Department

: ;"‘chp_azrwtment for Education and Employment
Y Qutaide of the Control thal :

- Department of Health

5 -Department of Schal Secunty
.Outs;de of‘the Control - Total

HM Treasury
_Custorns and Excm‘

,Government Actuarie Departm

: Oﬂlce of Pubhc Servu:e

Privy Ccsuncil Office

Northern Ireland Court Service

Ctown Ofﬁce

Office of National Statistics

Cabmet Office . : - , 4, “ '.45.,91_8
Securlty and Intelhgence Serv1ces L . ' o 1,967  ;-369;655;‘

13






Section 2. Supplementary Estimates

15



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 1

Class I, Vote 1
Defence: operating and support
costs

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit within the defence block budget.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
43,786,000, from ,£10,096,130,000 to £10,092,344,000. The Defence operating cost
limit has also been reduced by £3,786,000, from £10,090,598,000 to £10,086,812,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is necessary to cover the net effect of increased
expenditure arising from the residual costs of the Unitd Kingdom’s participation in the
earlier NATO led Implementation Force and the costs of the United Kingdom’s
contribution to the successor Stabilisation Force in the Former Yugoslavia; the
realignment of provision between the costs of the Defence operating costs programme,
borne on the Vote, and the costs of the Defence Equipment programme, borne on
Class I, Vote 3; and the transfer of responsibilities between subheads within the Vote
and to and from the Vote and Class I, Vote 2 and Class I, Vote 3.

4. In addition there are £8 million extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

16



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 1

U 14B,684° AT

536,745

12,132 *E3 2nd Sea Lord/Commander..m—Chtef -~ 48" R — G - 48 . 12,084
.. Naval Home Command—capital S TR :

17



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 1

- Gross_ . -Appropria-
: ‘promsmn. - tions in aid
“Uincreases o excess/

. -decrease shortfé]l_a“ ’

" 56,472 #EZ 2nd Sea Lord/Commander-in-Chief IR -6,610

R Naval Hﬂme_Command—appropnatlons in a1d B R SRR

_ 1,968,198 kB2 Ad_) 1t General. (Persormel & Trammg h = 2,183
: ‘ Command)—other current : R

16,875  *F3 Ad]utant Generai (Personnel & Trammg =304
o Coxnmand)——capxtal :

A Ad_]utant General (Personnel &
Training Command)y—appropriations in aid .

L 214959 0 673,284

8 *G3-Air Officer Commanding-in-Chief - 2,436 - B P T
RAF Petsonnel andTrammg Command__ S : ;

: -capu:al

o 123',156 *GZ Au- Oiﬁcer Commandmg-m—Cluef E o :,: I
e - RAE Personnel andTraining Commani—— o
apptoprtauons in aid’ S - . '

695,064 *H2 2nd Permanent Under Secretary of 1,790
: 5 State—othet current ) :

8 ‘*HS 2nd Perma.nent Under Secretary of

0 G654 5,140
‘State——-current grants transfers .

‘HZ 2nd Permanent Under Sectetary of“ s : '—'_lé,‘:zSS;j';' ’ 76,855

1,625,153 12 Vice Chlefafthe Defence Staﬂ' o aseaer

194,568" *I3 Vice Chlef of the Defence Staff— - 177,393
¥ ..capltal L o

171,408 T4 Vice C}uef of the Defen_ce Staﬂ' L =8712
: b cutrent -grants & transfers : :

‘-h;efofthe Defence Staﬁ' s =
‘apptopnatmns ini- aid - i S PR
: :,*m Loans and grants to and repayments T A SRS — s 7,325
¢ from the Meteorologlcal Oﬁce—other SRR : - B
: current o g , ; :

i - *K3. Lozms and grants bo and repayments ‘ " 220
s .from the Meteomlog:cal Oﬁice——capltal ;‘: PR

I 8,656 *KZ Loans and granl:s to and repaymentzs ' -
: from the Meteorological Oﬂice—
; appropnanons in aid

18



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 1

current

ment’s own expendlture

Commander~m Chtqf Fleet

T am9409 . 055 L

*B: General Oﬁiter Commandmg (Northem Irehmd)
508?3698 11,638

52033 .. 3,038 517,298

*;C: Commander-in-Chief Land Cot

— 3,077,903 28718 . . 259 3,106,880

2,879,425

*D Air Oﬁer Cammandmg—m-Ck‘zgf RAF Stnke Command

o 1820925 - 23361 1,844,086

*E. 2nd Sea Lord/ Commander~ ’ N;wal H ini Command , . - s
- 567,292 o 12084 T T e 579376

/529,814

*F: Ad]utaﬂt General: (Personﬂel & Trgmmg C'ommand) RENEN . B TR
— 1,066,015 16 571 : -_— s = . 1082586 .

41 568 B 1",041;,018

*G. Air Oﬁi:er Commanding-in-Chief RAF Personnel cmd Tmmmg Command ' : . T : -
— - 673284 9,784 - LT 683,068 i1 98455 584, 613

*H: 2nd Permanent Under Seeretary of State L i : ; o
— .. 696,854 41,471 3,146 T 74365 6885

T i’/ite‘Ch’i@f@f:hé:beﬁmSég’fi'** e T . Ry e
— 1,807,450 117,175 142,696 — 2067321 219,556 1,847,765

*J: Salequam'e_d‘Quaﬂers T R o LN S
3 ed | i R - 700000

*K: Loans zmd grants to and repdymmts ﬁ'am the Metearologlml Office . ‘ ;
— 7, 325 220 = S IS U 1: 1 SR 10 776

Other expenditure not included in the control total =

*L: 2nd Permanent Under Secretary qutafé ] T LIS RN U s BT R .

*M: Vice Chicf of the Defence Staff ®

'l'Ammmt that: may be. apphed as appropnamons ‘Married Quiarters: Estabe 46id ‘other charges mcludmg purchase of dlscharge pensxon and

in aid in addition to the net total arising fori - ~for the use of MoD facilities; refunds of pay ad_)ustment, recelpt‘s and reﬁmds ﬁ'om thef 4
the provision of medical, education, training, overpaymenm in prior years; recoveries and o
administrative, accommiodation, works and refunds in respect of services provided: by

other support and techrical services and goods : persormei arid fot personnel on loan;"

to-ekchequer and. non»exchequer custorners; rcce1pts'ﬁom the CAA: receipts from for US forces; instalments in rcpaymcnts 1
sales and: disposal of surpluses including land, - ith Heritage' Trust; répayments and working capital loans; recovery of mput VAT.

buildings and equipment; thé sale of'the - recoveries fiom service and civilian personnel

19



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 1

20



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 2

Class I, Vote 2
Defence: logistics services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit within the defence block budget.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
£59,263,000, from £4,754,337,000 to £4,695,074,000. The Defence operating cost
limit has also been reduced by £59,263,000, from £4,754,337,000 to £4,695,074,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is presented to give visibility to the net effect of
increased expenditure arising from the residual costs of the United Kingdom’s
participation in the earlier NATO led Implementation Force and the costs of its
contribution to the successor Stabilisation Force in the Former Yugoslavia; the
realignment of provision between the costs of the Defence operating programme, borne
on the vote, and the costs of the Defence Equipment programme, borne on Class 1,
Vote 3; the reallocation of provision among subheads to take account of variations in
previously planned patterns of expenditure and receipts and transfers of responsibilities to
and from Class I, Vote 1 and Class I, Vote 3.

4, In addition there are £1.6 million extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

21



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 2

o sundry services, subscnptlons and grants and set tup costs, loans and fundmg to tradm‘
funds. : :

The’:Miﬁ’ifﬁibf,Béfénée:iwill account for thls Vote.

K Present‘,,

Appropna—

Provision..

- decrease

veérnpiient’s own expenditure

of Fleet Support—-—current
ansfers i :

: 306 393

—_ 29 511, I B 026 917';

-,,,9_1;918- *B3 Quartermaster General—-capltal

e "-—.3",9'32 986
imaid il ¥

ermaster General— - : C— U =3ges o 3908 39,788
appropriations ' A - L

43786 :*BZQ

1,759,257 *C2 Air Officer Commanding-in-Chief ~~  —12,516 . — 12,516 | 1,746,741
G RAF Loglstlcs Command——other current B ‘ S , '

7”6’@,133 *C3 Alr Officer Corm'nandang n-C S

11652 — © 11,652 71,785
¥ 'f;‘RAF Log:stlcs Commaud-——capltal : o

o 449;3}@ sin-Chief . 28, CU-28712 0 178,052

22



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 2

‘admilnistrative, accorm
suppore and: techinii

o A2 Grant in aid t'o.the_:Skcé.)tt. Polar Research Tristitute W

23



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 3

Class I, Vote 3
Defence: systems procurement
and research

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit within the defence block budget.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£241,068,000, from £6,112,530.000 to £6,353,598,000. The Defence operating cost
limit has been reduced by £1,720,000, from £735,976,000 to £734,256,000.

3. Additional provision is sought to meet forecasts of increased expenditure arising from
the residual costs of the United Kingdom’s participation in the earlier NATO led
Implementation Force and the costs of its contribution to the successor Stabilisation
Force in the Former Yugoslavia, the realignment of provision between the costs of the
Defence operating programme, borne on Class [, Votes 1 and 2, and the Defence
Equipment programme, borne on the Vote; and the transfer of responsibilities to and
from Class I, Votes 1 and 2.

4. In addition there are £/48.8 millicn less receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

24



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 3

o ,4?{11495491 : ::;'.;;’:, o

appropriations i

661,574 *12 Director-Geieral Weapons and - 0 = 26,448 0 i I Sog ade 635,126
S " Electronic Systemis—other current . |

25



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 3

‘tions i aid
iricrease/: L exees§f

] deéijeasé : . shorthall:

it *IZ Dimctor-Ge et

‘,*K2 Major customers’ researeh" O EMEINE , Ll 34300 468,158
“bu dgéts-wothet current i S G T R S e e

Direct. expenditure S e I Grants and transfers

Net total

;.,A Chu;f af Defence Promrement TLB

I 790,353 8932 799285 65009 734,256

*B: Miscellaneous procurement services

fC.»Dweztor— Geneml Sugface Sths
' — 377, 505 ; Lo

— 3705 12,898 364,607

ety General Submarmes

850921 6,826 . 544,005

315424 14,460 300,964

836330 20,645 815,694

L 898,096 75,204 822,802

1284457 1284457 1,275,737

ﬁI:.ith@ﬁﬁi‘«Gerﬁeml Weapons and Electronic Systems S . B :
B — 635,126 : — T ) —-— 635,126 22586 612,540

*JzDirector-General Command Information Systems .
e 466,952 — — —_ . 466,952 10,518 456,434

26



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 3

Direct expenditure

. s : I TR : . Zz
Rumning - ~"* 7~ Other Capital Current’ - Capital. "~ total - Appropria-
costs current B TN B o L N TP ST : tions in'aid -

".‘ths total.

*K: Major customers re.s'earch budgets ' . - CoT R
468,158, e ags)iss 10,920 - 457,238

*L Lodtis and grants to and repayments from DERA _

31,730 =31L,730°

*M: Royal Yacht Proguremeﬁt

“fAmount. har may be, pphed as appropnatlons
‘in a.ui in‘addition to theé net total arising in- .-
the main from: the recovery of deparﬁm&nifal
expenses-and in respect of services provided by
personnel and for personnel ot loan; sales and :
disposal of land-and’ bmldmgs, sa.les 1

-and nen—exchequer eustomm'and othcr :
stance renta.ls rcﬁmds

In addatxon ta appropnatl :

Present
- provision

27



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 4

Class I, Vote 4
Defence: armed forces retired pay,
pensions etc

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate is presented to secure additional provision to meet the
net effect of reductions in expenditure and receipts.

3. Additional provision is sought to cover the net effect of an overestimation of
expenditure and accrued superannuation liability charges.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

28



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 4

Part I

Present .
. brovision

2,077,739 A

L0495 AZ

,(; 000

Running . - Other S ototal ¢ Appropria-
U gokts T currenit LT et o . dons.in:aid-

Other expenditu:fe fot in

29



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class II, Vote 2

Class II, Vote 2
Foreign and Commonwealth
Office: other external relations

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£17,945,000 from 229,815,000 to £247,760,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought for additional provision of £26,429,000 in
Section B for UK contributions to United Nations Missions in former Yugoslavia,
United Nations Missions in the former Soviet Union, United Nations [rag/Kuwait
Observation Mission, United Nations Mission for the Referendum in Western Sahara,
United Nations Angola Verification Mission, United Nations Support Mission in Haiti,
United Nations Mission in Guatemala, United Nations Observer Mission in Liberia,
Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe in Albania, Western European
Union Police Mission in Albania and Vietnamese Boat People. These increases will be
partly offset by recoveries of £5,000,000 from the United Nations.

4. The Supplementary Estimate is also required to take into account transfers totalling
£204,000 into Section A from DETR (Class V, Vote 2) and (Class VI, Vote 3), DTI
(Class IV, Vote 1) and MoD (Class I, Vote 1) in respect of departmental contributions to
the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea following UK accession.

5. The Supplementary Estimate is also required to take into account a transfer of
£100,000 from the MoD (Class 1, Vote 1) into Section C in respect of their
contribution to the grant-in-aid to the Atlantic Council of the UK.

6. The additional provision required is partially offset by a reduction of £3,788,000 to
reflect the end year adjustment for 199697 and 1997-98 Overseas Price Movement
(OPM).

30



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class II, Vote 2

Part I

: SUPPLEMENTARY amount rcqun'cd in the year ending 31

:'expendxture by the Foreign and Commonwealth Office on gr

“toscertain international orgamsatm[ ‘contributions in’ respect of mternational :
peacekeeping; special payments and assistance; scholarshlps nnhtary a1d overseas vimmm«
sundry other grants and services.

Part II Changes proposed

' Present : < Gress “Appropria- - i Net i T
: provmo_n ' “. ‘provision - . tions in aid % Uchange - provision
: increase/. ;- : fuoso o

decrease

Centxai govemment’s own expenchture

194,577 *A4 Subscriptions to international —3,089 — ©—3,089 91,488
g orgamsatmns—-current grants & teansfers - . i : L B TN
34,535 B4 Péacekeoping-—currént grants & 26412 o 26,412 60,947

""""" -0 transfers o - . o
3,000 *.BzPeacekeepiﬁg;abpfapﬁaﬁons gaid =00 5000 —5,000 8,000
| 55,018 *C2. Other FCO programmes and - 114 : — =114 54,904

grants-—-other cutrent’

29,605 i""'C4 Other FCO- programmes and : — 264 —_ - 264 29,34'1
v grants—current grants & transfers ‘ . o - I

- £7000

‘Cureent, o Capital o Ctotal T Approprias .
. . ' R o Uoponsinadd

— 91,488

*B: Peacekeeping

i 60,947 BRIEE

*C: Other FG égfdmmes and grants _ S o .
RO 54, 904 — C 29,341 -— 84245 - 12,057 72‘,18‘825

ftAmount that may be applied as appropriations  refunds from DFID of a share of certain and repayments of defénce assistance loars o
in aid in addition to the net total, arising from subscriptions and scholarships costs, repayments = Singapore and Malaysia.
recoveries from the UN of certain troop costs, of surns advanced to distressed British nationals,

31



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class II, Vote 2

32



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class II, Vote 5

Class II, Vote 5

Department for International
Development: international
development

1. This Vote is treated as a cash hmit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£30,934,000 from £1,564,280,000 to £1,595,214,000.

3. The gross running costs limit has been increased by £1,137,000 from /56,379,000 to
£57,516,000. This is in respect of a transfer of £1,000,000 from programme funds and a
transfer of £137,000 from the Foreign and Commonwealth Office (Class II, Vote 1), in
respect of the transfer of responsibility for certain staff in the former Joint Assistance
Departments.

4. This Supplementary Estimate is also required to reflect:

(i) current forecasts of outturn on bilateral (subhead A4) and multilateral (subhead B4)
programmies, administration (subheads C1 and C3), aid and trade provision
(subhead H4) (outside the Overseas Development Co-operation Act 1980) and
the Crown Agents loan repayments (subhead 1Z);

(i) costs involved in the development of a public/private partnership with the
Commonwealth Development Corporation (subhead J1);

(i) a transfer of £100,000 from the Department of the Environment, Transport and the
Regions (Class VI, Vote 3), in respect of the transfer of responsibility to DFID
for the United Nations Commission for Human Settlements.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

33



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class II, Vote 5

T Preses _ _ ; "Appropria-. . | ‘ Net New
- provigion: o - _ _ Vo provision D tions inaid change provision
ST . increase/ - excess/ '

- dv:creasek 5 shortfall

steal govemment’s own expendmxte

— . . 106972 1,001,016

*A4 Bilateral Ptogrannne—-current grauts
& transfers i B

so1,044
139,524 319 496
1,107 57,486
2,500 4,100

L TAT e

280 -

286

34



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class I, Vote 5

uons i add

 Bilatéral Programme - _ . i
o e , e O LR00L016

*B: Multilateral Programme : :
o 3194

567,936

*C. Adm:m

Lo

*D: Gibraltar Social Insurance Fund ; :
= 9,000 - S

*E: CaMmanweaiih Development Coporation

23276 23276 33276~ 10,000

*B: Unallocsted

*Gir CGlobal environment assistance

*Hi. Azyd‘dn‘d frézdé}irouzswn (oumde thér Cverseas Development Co-opemtwn Act 1930) T A R PP LI NI
e e e o 300 B R R .0}

*I: Crown Agents .+

e 280 . =280
*J: "Public/Private partnership tith the Commonwealth Development Corporation - S o

' 4 T30 — - I S I 30
Natural Reso‘urees_ Institute o e Do, :

‘and sectoral progris 7 recoveties in respect of administration mcludmg ‘assistance. loans
4recovcmes ¥ contributions to w1dows and the EBRI: Executivé Direcror’s salaty. VAT, :

‘Part m xtra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in’ existing provision.

Notes:

The followmg subheads. contain provmon sought under the sole: authorxty of Part I of the Estimate and of the :
'conﬁrmmg Appropnanon Actyr LR e L ; ’ £°000
A4 Grants to certain pensioners in lieu of superannuatlon benefits, payment of whlch has been suspended by s

the overseas government Hl Sl : D00
B5 Payments to UNESCO B . RS 5,000
H4 Financial aid associated with mixed credits. and the momtormg of the Turkey Ankara Mctro project M . 300
J1  Costs involved in the development of a public/private partnership with the CDC M © 30

35



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 1

Class III, Vote 1

Intervention Board—Executive
Agency: CAP market support and
administration

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, F and H of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£10,890,000 from £118,865,000 to £129,755,000. The running costs limit has been
increased by 7,063,000 from £55,085,000 to £62,148,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required for decreased expenditure of £160,539,000
and reduced receipts of £302,374,000 on CAP Market Support arising from changes
which were not foreseen at the time of the original Estimate. These include estimating
and palicy changes, changes in market conditions and revaluations of the green pound.
A new Section K totalling ,£4,088,000 has been added to cover BSE related expenditure
administered by the Agriculture Departments. Increased administration expenditure of
£8,077,000 is required on Section A.

4, This Supplementary Estimate also seeks full take up of the running costs end-year
flexibility of £4,062,000 and capital end-year flexibility of ,£842,000 announced by the
Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250).

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

36



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 1

110,303
& transfers - et

. G4 Selective Cull—BSE—cutrent grants

11'59,000 *HI4 Aid to the Rendering Industry— .~~~ —1,000 7 = -1,000 . 58,000.
© BSE—current grants & transfers T ‘ o -

37



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 1

. “Présent
 provision

10,685

© Other expenditui:‘e né‘t‘ inclu_d_g%l in the Eb’nfrol total

ayments to other govemment
_ [ ‘ents or their grant-alded bodies
‘. non BSE-current grants & transfers .

— —111,894 2,116,239

1,772 JZ Payments to other: gev&mment 4 — . 441 — 441 2,213
. . departments or their grant-aided hodies 4 -
non BSE—approprlatlons in aid .

— K4 Payments to other‘ govemment 4,088 o — | e ”."E . 4‘9083 By -
departments or their grant-aided bodies-— CRULERLTT T
BSE—current grants & transfers @

LG £7000
D1rect expendnure G SR ‘ Grants and transfers

1: o 2: 3 S 4 5: Gross Z: Net total
Running " Other Capital Current _ Capital - oistotalis Apprio_g;:ia-_ ' '

CUCOSES: current e Ot : ©* tions n aid

2,730

64878 436 64442

CAP market support—non -BSE
Cien 5,871 41,578

492496 - 454,867

s Biwopean Union Institutions—non BSE* . D R [ERERE R : :
= L —_ .- 60,687 — 60,687 0 2,441,146 — 2,380,459

D CAP market support—BSE _ : _
— . 186,693 - 135,665 © 315,952 — 638,310 2,285 636,025

E: European Union Institutionk—BSE .

520,978  —520,978

*F: Beef stocks transfer and disposal schemes—BSE _ B B T TR I U P NS S P BRERt
, — 7,115 — Co198 e CUR3I3 e = T3

' :‘Séiéctiibet Cull———BSE o : conoTh ) . :
— 8,938 - — 110,303 — 119,241 — 119,241

*H: Aid fo the Rendering Industry—BSE
— - — 58,000 — 58,000 —_ 58,000

Clean beef top tp schemes—BSE

38



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 1

Central government’s. grants to local authorities

£ EU grants qu'schoql mi‘ik and rﬁilk products

inaid in addition to theinet t
for Sccmon Band D proceeds of sales otit G ;
intervention: {capital—#£ 16.4 million) Iﬂﬂeipts : - processing supervmon

and: recoveries in connection. with intermal - charges; for Section:C receipts:-from Buropean

In addition to apptopriations in aid there are estimated receipts

‘Present New
‘provision . provision

1. CAP rnarkct support 1,704

:3 Ei opcan Umon Instifutions
. EU Measures @

The foi]omng subheads contain provmon sought under the sole authomy of Part Iof the Esumate and-of the
conﬂrmmg Appropnanon Act: :

£7000.

S ) & F4..: Bee (_)CkS transfer and disbosal service schém: : R A B0
H4 Aid to the Rendering Indusery B~ .~ , x _ 58,600

39



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class III, Vote 2

Class III, Vote 2
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries
and Food

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C, D and F to M of this Vote is treated as a cash

limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
£15,746,000 from £739,802,000 to £724,056,000. The gross running cost limit has
been reduced by £8,566,000 from 339,292,000 to /330,726,000, as a result of a
transfer to other current programme expenditure.

3. The token Supplementary Estimate is sought to:

@
()

(1i)

@)

)
(vi)

(vii)

(vi1)

reflect a reduction of £/14,000,000 in BSE related expenditure;

transfer £,983,000 to Department of Trade and Industry (Class 1V, Vote 2) in
respect of the cost of staff transfers and redundancies at Horticulture Research
International;

transfer £60,000 to Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions
(Class VI, Vote 3) in respect of enforcement of the nitrate directive action
programme;

take up a transfer of £230,000 from the Welsh Office (Class XIV, Vote 3) as
a result of a transfer of financial responsibility for Veterinary Field Service
accommodation in Wales;

take up £34,802,000 in respect of a package of livestock support measures;

include receipts from NIAB of £6,000,000 and a payment on behalf of ex MAFF
staff in respect of NIAB pensions of £6,500,000;

include land sales receipts of £3,946,000 which will be used in respect of additional
funding on flood and ceastal defence;

take the opportunity to realign subheads to match latest forecasts.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

40



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 2

provision -

: *C5 Programriies.to. protect and enhance
R the rural and matme envnmnment (RE)--

i economie performance of the agticulture,
. fishing and food mdusmes (CE)—-oI:her
Lcurrent : ot

. *’D3 Programmes to lmpmve the o 624 —_ 624 -8,339
economic petformance of the agriculture, =" 5 i : =5 i
fishing and food industries (CE)—;—-capltal

41



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 2

i hing and food. mdiistﬂéé (Clé);current
nts & transfers e

M9

*DZ Programmes to: lrnprove the
sconomic performance of the agriculture,
,and food industries (C

- 21,305

:improve the economic,
e agriculture, fishing and
-(CE)——other current :

5,766 — T —2187 . 3,579

food 1ndtistnes
1,489,516 E4 Programmes toimprove the -~ —47,836
: économic performance of the agriculture, . . :

ﬁshmg and food mdusmes (CE)——current
grants & ttansfers

— 47,836 1,441,680

b ’.»3?’.8¢

0 Programmes to improve the _ . .. S 102 o
nomxc performance of the agnculture,; K
] 004 mdustries (CE}-—cap:ta] "
‘ grant & transfers. . - . .
EZ Programmes to improve the: . .- o — - -»7'77 UL gyy e
appropnattbns in ald
) Prog;ammes to protect farm i . 136 g33
— . =879% 119,125
— .. =2,566 9,313
- 141 © 45,063
*GZ ngramm s to: m e-the' best use 4;72_3,; T — 4,723 17,199
A of internal resources in support of the L : :
: M.lmstty’s business (IR)---appropnatxons ’
in aid
. —7,697 *H2 Operational costs of the Ministry’s . o - 815 _ ' L e— 815 — 6,882
S Execidive Agét;l,cies (EA)—other current : : : g
126,300 12 Research and de'v'él'opment——other 3,914 L3914 130,214

: current

42



Supplementary Estimate, 1997—98 Class III, Vote 2

Present .

v dconomi kperform nce of the’ agﬂcultm'e,
" “fishing and food industries (CE)-'-——-cun'ent
grants & transfers . :

_ 1’,488,717_ N4 Pr. ram

Net td'télf

= :ZK:,

162,446

554" f_1sf,4~51”

8896 3@1’2,',. ; 131,102

*D Progmmmes to impmue #
70 766

¢ performance:of the agﬁmlkﬁre;:ﬁs_ ing: d dustﬂes (CE)
8339 -6,004 ki

96719 21305 175,414

3 579 -

441,680 445287 1,445,287
*F Programmes to pmtectfarm animals (AM ' : ) o o o B o B

4,073 833 ‘12; LT — — 4,918

*G: Programmes to make the best use of mtemal resources 1 support of the Mmzst“ry s business (IR} . R

19,125 9313 45063 2 - 173505 17499

*H: Operatmna[ costs of the Ministry’s Executwe Agenaes (EA) ‘ o
: -105,102 Ce 6,882 : 6,402 T — 104,622 120,741 - 16,119

*E: Research and development ' o ,
— 130,214 — —_ —_ 130,214 _ —_ 130,214

43



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class III, Vote 2

cal authorities.

29 098

conomic pegfonmnceof the agncu[ture, ﬁshmg and jbod md ’
— 1,437,788

1, Lan managcd by the mestcfmd :
ckpile: Rieceipts'fror fees and:
ocal Vetermary inspectors work

ment of staff ,
~and services to. IBEA Statutory eccxpts ISP

rccov_e,r'j%l on non-contracted, out Servic
Receipts from the sale orusé’ of rights-and -

ofPart 1 of the Estimate and of tﬁe‘:' .

ng Service—Current B
ving Service—Capital 1
for Comrmttces ancI Tnbuna]s N

' Fees p:nd to:collectors of “fishery statistics B -

D2 Payments for coramiitees and commissions I R ' : ~ ol
D4 Grants to Natiohat Federation of Yourg: Farme,rs Club . . ' PSR A
Farm Link: groundwork projecs I S T e T 69

; : SR 50

g ector Cha]lcnge Programmie ' 1
“E4: Sheep compensation M . : . ' ' 23
E5 Agricultural Credit Corporation loans B 130
G4 Miscellaneous grants and contributions Il 2

44



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 1

Class IV, Vote 1
Department of Trade and
Industry: programmes and
administration

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C, D, F, L, M, N and O of this Vote is treated as
a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£3,949,000 from £1,349,066,000 to £1,353,015,000 and the Department’s gross
running costs limit has been reduced by £74,000 from /371,937,000 to /371,863,000,

3. This Supplementary Fstimate is presented to reflect:

@

(i)

(i)

(iv)

{vi)

(vii)

(vii)

(ix)

an increase of /50 million in the provision for the non-cash limited Section B
to provide launch aid to Rolls-Royce plc towards the design and development
of the Trent engines; '

the machinery of government change involving the transfer of responsibility

for insurance sponsorship and supervision to the Treasury (Class XVI, Vote 1)
and the agreement under which the Department of Trade and Industry will be
reimbursed by HHM Treasury for continuing expenditure on the Treasury’s behalf
on these activities;

the transfer of £51,000 from Section A to the Foreign and Commonwealth Office
(Class 11, Vote 2);

a transfer of £100,000 from the non-voted cash limit of the Northern Ireland
Department for Economic Development for the sector challenge;

a reduction of /3,900,000 in the provision for Section A and consequential
increases of £2,300,000 and £1,600,000 in the provisions for Sections F and G
respectively for increased expenditure on programmes co-financed and exchange
rate losses incurred under the European Regional Development Fund;

an increase of £12,200,000 in the provision for the Coal Authority (Section B)
and a consequential reduction of £12,200,000 in the British Coal External
Financing Limit (Section J) for expenditure on the discharge of property liabilities
inherited from British Coal;

an increase of £3,000,000 in both the gross expenditure and appropriations in
aid provisions for the petroleum licensing and royalty budget in Section K and
consequential reductions of £3,000,000 in the gross expenditure provision for
Section L and appropriations in aid provision for Section B;

an increase of £9 million and /1 million in the provisions for Sections A and B
respectively to meet additional expenditure on nuclear and coal liabilities;

other movements of programme provision within and between Sections A and B.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

45



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 1

p;jovcmcnt _of
the ‘expenses. of

o the Office of M

- ‘shipbuilding inéd,
© + energy-related: p‘ror
o 3supphes and civil

B ‘assoéis;‘fed admiinistra
: Coal Authonty, and

ns‘Agency § headquarters
5 of departmental

A7000
) Appmpna-a i g z:‘?‘Ne'ﬁl' b ‘yf;iﬂNéiir
tions.in aid . . .change ~ provision

Lexcess/

. shortfall

548,830

Az Support for busmess, consumer: and. L
~~protectlon, energy programmes
relaﬂoanpropnauons in

: :5'5=69'1 B2 Measures relating. to mdlwduai :;ﬁ' i

] 13,200 ; — 13,200 68,891
industeies and related ptogrammes—ather v : '
current o
212,298 B4 Measures relating to individaal ot 500 v — 500 212,798

industries and related programmes—current
grants & transfers

46



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 1

'_1_52,077

- ,adnumstranon—other current

58,561

s15',1'oo

: grants & ttansfers )

»-BZ Measures telahug to 1nd1vxdualp

*Cl Departimental ‘capital and
‘adtmmsttation-—runmng costs .

*C2 Departmental capuat and,: '

*CZ Departmental capital and V —_ 7,818 —-7;813 - 63,379
admlmstranon—appropﬂatmns in aid . S SRR

*F4 European Regmnal Develol’me“t A S '— o

GS European Reglonal Development S :51,6_0;0 - R 1,600"
Fund—capital. grants & transfers : ' , '

- %Nationallsed mdustnes extemal ﬁnance

426,599

22298 ¥
R penslon ad_]usttnents————o h

' J4 British Coal Corporatlon external . _k,'k—'12,'20(i =
- _ﬁnaﬂce—current grants & transfers . B R T

K 'P‘ 'roleum licensing and toyalty— '

f*m Payment to HIM Treasury (Class xw CgaTe
'Vote 1) in respect of the transfer of S o

“transfers @

L 12,2000

Other expendltu ‘not

i cluded in th co

cun'ent gtants & transfe;rs .

KZ Petroleum hcensmg-

'\fatisation expenses and réfunds of - .~ 3,000
‘ cutrent ‘ ‘ ‘

ip and siupervision: .
rtent grants &

insurande sp.
responsibiliti

47



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 1

Central gq.ize‘mm‘fen

23,730

212798 149,077

332,690

. 399,350

150, ooo 158,940 -

: _Agency, 2y TTH nt of woted lodrs made to -
- Britith Coaly receiptsiin: connection Wlth the
coal subsidence advxser the distriby o

g space, covsimer and: inyestor protection, pay;ment from the Cabinet Office (Class XVII

: energy, industrial relations; privitisation and Vote 1), and‘a payment from HM Treasury
&y and coal’ expenchture “thé sale of shares, lcgal services, consultancy, (Class XVI, Vote 1).

mnovahon and technology sappott scheémes, publications, secondment, departmentil runhing

sectoral support, Regional Development costs, central services, capital, executive agencies

48



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 1

49



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 2

Class IV, Vote 2
Department of Trade and
Industry: science

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit will be increased by
£7,693,000 from £1,330,543,000 to ,£1,338,236,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate reflects:

(i) an increase of £6,747,000 in respect of the take up of end year flexibility for
capital as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997
{Official Report, cols. 245-250);

(ii} an increase of £983,000 to reflect an incoming transfer in respect of further
redundancies at Horticulture Research International, from Class III, Vote 2
(Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food),

(iii) a reduction of £37,000 to reflect the transfer of responsibility for the Advisory
Group on Computer Graphics from the Engineering and Physical Sciences
Research Council to the Joint Information Systems Committee of the Higher
Education Funding Council for England (Class IX, Vote 1 (Department for
Education and Employment: programmes and central services});

{iv) switches of resources between certain subheads of the Vote (chiefly reallocations
between Councils, from the Councils to the Swindon Superannuation Scheme,
and funding of the Joint Services Unit); and

(v) latest estimates on appropriations in aid of the Vote, including increased receipts
from the sale of the BBSRC’s Hurley Farm site.

4. Symbols ate explained in the introduction to this booklet.

50



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 2

49,202 b

E f14'2_1,2?.7‘

- *K4 OS
transfers

51



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 2

52



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 3

Class IV, Vote 3

Department of Trade and
Industry: United Kingdom Atomic
Energy Authority superannuation

funds

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit,

2. This Supplementary Estimate is required to pay the bulk transfer value of £9,000,000
for the increased number of BNFL staff transferring out of the UKAEA pension
schemes.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

53



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 3

;4;9,000 000

SUPPLEMENTARY amount re'qui’red in the year ending 31 arch 1998 for
payment of pensions etc to members of the United: ngdom Atomic Energy
Authority’s superannuatlon schemes and other relate i :expendlture

111 account for this Vote

9 Gross * Appropria-

provision tions in aid
- increase/ excess/ |
decrease shortfzll -

_ : A4 Payments of penswns, transfer vaiues, — . “9,500 o 137,550

. and. repayments of conmbuucns——current e - o
grants & ttansfers e '

24,800 AZ Payments of pensions, transfer valﬁes, —_ o 500 — 500 25,300

and repayments of contnbutlons—-

_____ T oo

"""""" Dlrect expenditure O e ,Grant§ and transfers .-
1 ¢ R 3 4 5: Gross . Z: . Netiotal
Running Other Capital Current Capital toral - Appropria-. ‘

Gicosts, oo ocumrent oo . o . . . tions in aid

TAmount that may be applied as appropriations in aid'in addition to the net total, arising from recelpts from both employees and employers

contributions and transfer values received.

Part I Extra reéeipté payable to the qugquidét_eﬁd Fund -

As in existing provision:. .

34



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 5

Class IV, Vote 5

Export Credits Guarantee
Department: export finance
assistance

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate of £34,571,000 is sought principally to cover a
forecast increase in the requirement for Fixed Rate Export Finance (£,34,179,000).
The increase is due mainly to changes in the economic assumptions made at the time
of the Main Estimate and to variances from the forecast. There is also a small increase
in the requirement for Tender to Contract cover (£392,000), caused by a decrease in
anticipated premium income.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

55



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 5

47000,

. V‘NCW
) . provision:
CooeXcess/ :

g 'éhoﬁaﬁ. o

28,501

140429

56



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 5

57



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 9

Class IV, Vote 9
Office of Gas Supply

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash imit has been increased by
£100,000 from £11,128,000 to £11,228,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required for infrastructure servicing on the Leicester
site and associated health and safety work.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

58



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 9

Part II Changes pr0posed

Present ) - SR ) Appropna—
provision: - T ; o tions in aid
' ' excess/ .’

shorefall

- As in existing provision; -

59



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 10

Class IV, Vote 10
Office of Electricity Regulation

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the President of the Board of Trade
the cash limit has been increased by £350,000 from 15,950,000 to £16,300,000 and
the running costs limit has been increased by £300,000 from ,£16,635,000 to
£16,935,000.

3. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official
Report, cols. 245-250), this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £50,000 in
respect of the end year flexibility arrangements for capital expenditure. This
Supplementary gives partial effect to the increase.

4. This Supplementary Estimate is required to:
(i) give effect to the carry-forward of ,£,50,000 end year flexibility on capital expenditure;

(i) provide £;300,000 for new work concerning the preparation for a fundamental review
of the electricity trading arrangements;

(iii) include an additional £1,000,000 for extra receipts from licence fees payable direct
to the Consolidated Fund.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

60



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IV, Vote 10

Part II

Present' i', '_ S PR Sl R Gross Apptopria= -
pmvmon ptovision . tiotis Il aid
increase/. . excess/ o
Cdecrease” shortfall

anérai, ; govemméri t"a’i own expendi tur

*A1 Administration——runnia

- *A3 Administration—capital

al pro

Granits anid transfers

Direct expenditure. .

G : -5 " Gross | o
Capital -~ Current -~ Capital -~ =" - total " Appropria=

Sahiie 1 Lo e Ram
“Runninig - Other

Northem Ireland; and user contnbutl
" the’ ofﬁcml carscheme:. . =

; el Levy, receipts in connectmn with the
Elecmcxty Meter Exammmg Servme recovery

‘atising from
recovery of the c_ost of adrmmsnep_ng the Fossil

o1



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 1

Class V, Vote 1
Highways Agency

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commens, the cash limit on this vote has been
decreased by £5,645,000 from ,£1,572,558,000 to £1,566,913,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(@) transfer £,2,450,000 from programme spending (subhead A3) to administrative capital
(subhead B3) in respect of the reclassification of IT expenditure;

(1)) provide for developer contributions of £;17,000,000 taken up as appropriations i aid
and a matching increase in related expenditure in respect of 8274 and $278
agreements; and

(iii) provide for additional land and rent receipts of £24,000,000 taken up as
appropriations in aid and an increase in related programme expenditure of
£24.,001,000.

4. The cash limit has been reduced to enable the transfer of £5,646,000 to
DOT/LACAP non-voted cash limit to provide assistance to the South Yorkshire
Passenger Transport Authority in respect of certain liabilities associated with the South
Yorkshire Supertrain. This has been possible due to new super agents being paid in
arrears as opposed to in advance for local authority agents and the effect of the Roads
Review on some programimes.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction te this booklet.

62



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 1

Cop eratmns

The nghways Agency of the Department of the Enwro. ;
the Regl_ons will account: for thls Vote

Part II Changes proposed

~New:

Appropria-

Present .
provision. " tiows an- aid provision
‘ s : o excess/
'dccrease _— shortfall - -

Central govamment’s own' expendlture

«'1 326 306 *A3 Natmnal roads_

.iGrants and t!:ansférs~5«

. Capital

' 11635’008 139

77,051

"['Amount that may: be ap ‘as; appropHiat
Citraid in-addition the tal, -arising’ : work, feckipts from
of l;md on cornplel:lon or Ltd, claims for damage to motorways and trunk

eqmpment vehiclés and'o he't capit

:absmd@nmcnt of schemes, rénts from propcrty roads, administration charges and hire charges and’ com:nbumons from developets !
-and'land, disposal of surplus plant and for specialised ‘vehicles and- equipment, recovery ;
machinery, sale of motorway service aréa of administrative ¢osts and repaymeéiit services,’

Part 111 Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in existing provision.

63



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 2

Class V, Vote 2

Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions:
transport administration and
transport servicest

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by a
token £1,000 to £161,701,000 and the running cost provision on this vote has been
increased by /336,000 from £86,521,000 to £86,857,000. The running costs limit
for the former Department of Transport has been increased by ,£3,446,000 from
£373,359,000 to £376,805.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is required:

(1) to adjust the provisions for Government Offices administration expenditure by
£350,000 and the Central Transport Group administration expenditure by
£140,000 o reflect expected variances from provision, incorporating transfers of
£336,000 running cost and £154,000 programme provision from the Driving
and Vehicle Licensing Agency (Class V, Vote 4);

(i) a net increase in appropriations in aid of 439,000, comprising a reduction of
administrative receipts by £4,500,000 and an increase of £4,938,000 in respect
of ports and shipping services receipts to reflect expected variations from
provision, including proceeds from the sale of Port of London properties;

(iii) to transfer provision of £51,000 to the Foreign and Commonwealth Office
(Class II, Vote 2) in respect of costs associated with the United Nations
Convention on the law of the Sea;

(iv) to re-distribute the provision for Royal Travel (Section J) currently recorded as
direct current expenditure as direct current and current grants and transfers, to
reflect the correct classification of this expenditure.

(v) toenable a European Community contribution of £650,000 and a domestic payment
of £651,000 towards the cost of the return visit to the wreck of the tanker,
Derbyshire.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

+In the original Estimate, this Vote was entitled Department of Transport: administration
and transport services.

64



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 2

Present
- provision

- Gross Appro
_ provision . tions in aid; -
mcrease/ S " excess

refall

;i':Cbntral government s own. expfmdlture ‘

,’-80 160_;’,‘? 1 Ceni

= ;::*BZ Govemment oﬂices admmlstratlon-—— B
appropnatmns ini au:l b

- *D2 Ports and slnppmg semces--——other 5 ~51
) current : F e SIS

:‘§:1,557:, *DZ Potts and shlppmg services— : ) P — e
S appropnat!ons ﬂl ﬂld h . R R ST SRR

019,492 E*J:Z Royai Travel—other current BT 19,

. ,*j4 Royal Travel—current grants &
' transfers SR

65



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 2

Dort of Lonidori !,
ng services, receip,

66



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 3

Class V, Vote 3
Transport industries

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on Sections C, D and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.
2. The Supplementary Estimate is required:

(i) to provide additional provision of £20,652,000 for Metropolitan Railway Passenger
Services grant (Section J);

(ii) to provide provision of £;247 000 for advance ERDF payments in place of EC receipts
(Section P), funded by take up of end year flexibility carry forward announced
by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report,
cols. 245-250);

(iii) to provide revised provision of £702,296,000 for London Transport (Section L);
(iv) to provide revised provision of £230,000,000 for Bus Fuel Duty R ebates (Section M).

(v) to provide proviston of £932 million Consolidated Fund extra receipts in respect of
Railtrack.

3. There is no change to the cash limit as a result of this Supplementary Estimate.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

67



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 3

» : eglons ‘and the
g form ,Department of Transport on support to natlonahscd mdustnes, grants to
- Railtrack; British Rail, DOA Ltd; MRPS grant; payments in respect of expenditure

relating to the Channel Tunnel Rail Link; expenditure connected with the priv ti'satio_n
*of British Raﬂ busmcsses and Railtrack; other (:onsuitanaes capltal exp diture

The Departnlent of the Envﬁ-onmenf Transport and the Regums Wﬂl
“forthis Vote. :

Appropria- |+
tions in aid-
excess/

\ 244,150

230,000

68



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 3

R‘*’Vlsed subhe

Gotenl govermmient’s b sxpeniiire
'VVA: Rail mdustry ﬁehsioﬁfunds s
G .61

Bt 'Natioital Freight Company-pension

. *C: Natiorial Freight Company. travel concessions

*D: British

*E: Othier rail mns_ulfa_m:ies .
i : —- - . 1',_1094'

" F: CTRL competitian'

It Privatisation cyfROSCOs

Royal travel and sailisay grant 4

J: MRPS grant
. DTS L - 244150

K: Dod Limited R e
R FE R Tk B R 25,001

Nationalised industries’ external finance - ..o i

L: London Tmmpaﬂ

' ﬁﬁflﬁ'&ékﬁ-gféhﬁ Yor :lkeﬂéii’fftfogﬁhés; “and other rai Tway crossings

Grants to Buropean Dassenger Services.

Una'bﬁ_ﬁﬁilu‘)ays;fun&ih:gﬁ)r 'ﬁénﬁgemeﬁi of Channel TunneI:R;at‘I"Lir_ik. PR

Other expenditure not included in the control total - e

M: Busfuelw duty rebates ° ' '
— — — 230,000 NP 230,000 . .— 230,000

N: Privatisation of Railtrack @

— — — 1

69



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 3

Other.

: Cﬂﬂel"tt
Nationalised industries’ external finance

O Residvary: British Rail Grant

- provision:

‘ : 500
of Railtrack pi’oceéds_:’ . :
‘ROSCO proceeds @~

4 share subscriptions

i
{ii

70



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 4

Class V, Vote 4
Driver and Vehicle Licensing
Agency

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
A£416,000 from /154,825,000 to £155,741.000. Running costs provision on this Vote
has been increased by £2,766,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is sought to provide:

@)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

additional provision of (3.5 million in Subhead Al to fund increased business
volumes, under the terms of DVLA’s demand financing regime, this will be offset
by an increase in appropriations in aid of £0.6 million for driving licence fees;

additional provision of £0.25 million in Subhead Al to cover extra agents fees and
bank. charges arising from increased sales of cherished registration marks offset by a
compensating increase in appropriations in aid of £0.25 million transferred from
Consolidated Fund extra receipts;

the transfer of /£1.346 million programme provision to Sheffield Supertram and
£0.154 million to Class V, Vote 2 offset by a compensating increase in
appropriations in aid of £1.5 million;

the transfer of £,0.336 million of deferred wheelclamping provision to Class V,

Vote 2; £0.160 million to Class VI, Vote 5, and £0.504 million to Class V,
Vote 6.

a transfer of £16,000 to cover additional work resulting from the Crime (Sentences)
Act 1997. This is made up of £8,000 from the Scottish Office (Class XIII,
Vote 5) and £8,000 from the Home Office (Class VII, Vote 1);

an increased provision of £3 million in Consolidated Fund extra receipts due to an
increase in out of court settlements and sales of cherished registration marks.

4. Symbols are explamned in the introduction to this booklet.

71



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 4

£7000

. Grcss Appropria- - "Net New
provision tions in aid - provision
qncrt_:asc/ excess/ IS

shprtfaﬂ

181,312

- 44,365

. Net total

APR?:OE@ 1

itiong dn aid

197,750 44,365 153,385

In addition to appropnatlons i ald there are estlrnated recelpts whlch have been revzsed as follows

£7000

Present New

provision provision

Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency @ : 63,000 65,750

72



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 5

Class V, Vote 5
Roads and local transport

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£850,000 from ,£315,538,000 to £316,388,000.
3. The Supplementary Estimate is required:

(i) to transfer provision of £200,000 from the Regeneration and Countryside
and Wildlife, England Vote (Class VI, Vote 2) for the Rural Transport
Development Fund (Section A);

(i) to enable the appropriation in aid of the Vote of award of court costs which are
normally surrendered as Consolidated Fund extra receipts {Section E); and

(1)) to take up end year flexibility carry forward on capital announced by the
Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250)
of £650,000 for Industrial Development Act grant (Section K).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

73



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 5

Appmpna~" ST . New
it ‘tons i aid : provision:
) lncrease/' . . . excess/ I

deqr¢zx_se ‘ shortfall

*EZ, Vehu:le and traffic enforce ent
ropnatmns m ald B

Iocal authorities

74



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 5

entral government 5 own experid

*A Gmnts and consu!tanaesﬁ? voads and- focal transpart S : ST e
| gy e S0 2470 o= o ama2 208

; *B C'entral Transport Gfoup services’ cmd consultanaes for natwmzl roads . R ST R i

ventment office. programie ex
— 23457

*E. Vehxde emd tngﬁic er@ﬁ:rfement “
'—*: 16404

netts and disposal of MAVIS. <
Jocal au,th@:ﬁt?es in ‘

softhe recovery Yo ai ;of ¢aurt-costs:

Part III - . Extra recelpts payable to the Consohdated Fund

As in existing: prowsmn

75



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 6

Class V, Vote 6
Department of the Environment,

Transport and the Regions: other
transport agenciest

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£505,000 from ,£97,408,000 to £97,913,000. Running costs provision increases by
£629,000 from /38,800,000 to £39,425,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required:

(a) to transfer provision of £240,000 from Class V, Vote 4 to the Coastguard Agency
towards VER_ costs;

(b) to transfer provision of £264,000 from Class V, Vote 4 to the Marine Safety Agency
towards VER_ costs;

(c) for internal adjustments in respect of the transfer of provision of £1,500,000 from
subhead B2 to subhead A2 to help offset expenditure in connection with the
clearance of sea and offshore oil pollution;

(d) to revise provisions for Vehicle Certification Agency expenditure by ,£275,000 and
matching receipts to reflect expected variations from budgets;

(e} transfer £125,000 running costs provision from the Department of Trade and Industry
(Class IV, Vote 1) to the Marine Safety Agency to undertake work on ships radio
matters. The increase in running costs provision will be offset by appropriations in

aid of /124,000,

(B to provide for £,267,000 of additional extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
to account for interest payments on loans to the Driving Standards Agency.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

“t1In the original Estimate, this Vote was entitled Departinent of Transport: other
transport agencies.

76



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 6

: rologlcai Oﬂice and the Drivmg Standrds Agency

 The Department of the Envuonment, Transport'an
‘ for this Vote. -

Part II_ Changes proposed S g : £o00

-~ Appropria--

SUtions'in aid - ~ change
excess/ : ‘
shortfall - -

Present .
provision

.decrease

Central government’s own expeudxture
25,500, .;;*Al The Coastguard Agency—runmng costs - 240 Rl
+23,669 1,500

4 13,300 H*Bl Manne Safety Agﬁéﬂcy—rhnmﬁg casts g

20,515 © *B2 Marine Safety Agency-—-—other current i CEAE000

4,802 *BZ Manne Safety Agency—nppropnaﬁons S e

3,959 *C1 Vehicle Certlﬁcatlon Agencymrunnmg 275
T costs : . .

‘:,34;1§1.2:"?*CZ ’Vehicle éernﬁ ation
e appropnatlons in

77



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class V, Vote 6

its and transfers -

g -

Curgent. -

7:  Net total
Capital- BRI ey

*AY The Coé,sfg_mrd ';'gemy
i 125,740-7 2

Marine Safety Agency -
89" 19015

*D:, V,ehidé Insbéctm' te' (Trading Fil

ds Agency (I’ rééing Fund) short teryﬁtlo_a_:ﬁ'

Tmﬁsﬁbm 'Ryéjséar,chy Laboratory Ag

f. pl_ant’,"cquipn}tent,' -\.réhlcics and S
Jssets; repaytnent of deemed .
Vehid S

sk ‘Present New
© provision provision

68 68T

78



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 1

Class VI, Vote 1
Housing and construction,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, D to G, [, ] and L of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been decreased by
£54,197,000 from £596,383,000 to £542,186,000. Departmental running costs carried
on this Vote (Section D) have been reduced by £2,350,000 from /4,550,000 to
£2,200,000. Running costs carried on Class VI, Vote 5 are increased by the same
amount.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

(i) toincrease grant provision by /50,000,000 for local authority social housing schemes
funded through the Housing Corporation (Section M);

(i) to increase Housing Corporation provision (Section B) by £37,422,000 mainly to
cover capital expenditure on Estates Renewal Challenge Fund schemes, following
a change in payment method. Provision of £42,153,000 for this purpose is
transferred from Section E, partially offset by a reduction in provision reflecting
reduced demand for social housing tefinancing grant. Take up of £1,26%9,000 in
end year flexibility, as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on
17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250) is also sought for funding of cap;tal
projects within the DETR/HC non-voted cash Jimit;

(iii) to increase the housing element of Housing Revenue Account Subsidy (Section C)
by ,£40,000,000 but also reduce the rent rebate element of the subsidy
(Section H) by £44,590,000. The net reduction in Housing Revenue Account
Subsidy of £4,590,000 reflects a transfer of £4,950,000 to the Department of
Social Security in respect of small scale voluntary transfers of local authority
housing stock to the private sector;

{iv) to increase provision for private housing renewal (Section K} overall, particularly on
specified capital grants for disabled facilities, by £6,031,000 in response to
demand;

(v) to decrease provision on Sections D, E and L by £8,008,000 to fund non-voted
expenditure within the DoT/LACAP cash limit in respect of Sheffield Supertram
costs and by ,£1,686,000 to fund additional costs on the DETR/LGR (local

government reorganisation) cash limit;

(vi) to increase provision for construction expenditure on Section G by ,£1,525,000 net,
through the transfer of provision from elsewhere on this Vote, to meet residual
pressures resulting from changes in payment procedures following the sale of
BRE;

(vii) to decrease provision for loan charge grants (Section N) in respect of housing defects
current expenditure by £1,300,000, reflecting a revised forecast of the amount of
grant needed,

(viii) and to effect various other transfers or relatively small changes in provision, of less
than 1,000,000 in each case, within the vote.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

79



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 1

S . fRevenue Account Subsidy; pnvate ¢
_ 'Estates Renewal Chaﬂenge Fund; ren

Part II Changes proposed o o0

roptia-’

‘tons inaid ' c’hajn'gei‘ t provmon
S el excess/
e grease . shortfall
égféffl.gilejllt’ﬁ,: OwIL expendl
174,616 — %50 175,566
. 684,985 B5 Ho CaTd2 - 37422 722,407
*';,4"?'_;&cransfets e S : '
656,840 C4 Hausmg Revenue Accaunt Substdy i 40,000 ' _ 40,060 696,840
: 2 {housing element)—current grants & transfers ' : i e

2350 2200

*D Rent and leasehold semces«-—-runmng
“costs, :

: mDZ,Rent and leaseliold semces—other B = 15600 3,936
.cugrent S ‘, B : ’ : oo ol
1,000 *DZ Rent ¢ are Toaschiold services— - ~700 700 300
L 'appropnatlons in aid : :
21,392 *E4 Other support for social housmg—— _ ~ 4,533 —_ — 4,533 16,859
- .current gtants & transfers — :
—36,301 . . . — — 36,301 6,650
400 = 400 8,330
: : 1,625 — . 1,625 . 27,659
sponsorshlp—other current :“ k. o Lo
200 *GZ Constructlon reasearch and” — © 100 =100 300
sponsorshlp——appropnatlons in aid L :
Central govemment grants to local adthorities
3,192,867 H4 Housing Revenue Account Subsxdy -4 590}}? G~ 44590 3,148,277
Lt (rent: rebate elemeut)—current gtants & transfers RIS
: :1;‘,906 *JZ Private housing renewal-— ) s 600 - 600 2,506
appropriations in aid
714 K4 Private housing renewal—current — 624 — — 624 90

grants & transfers

80



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 1

Revxsed 4subhe d‘* d

Direct expend&ture s

S 3

' Capiial Current

current :

»Centtal government’s own: expend'tu ¢

et A unt Substdy {rent rebate element) ;
- — i 3,148,27

3,148,277

*E: Rent and leasehold seruiices

700

*T: Private ho‘ysing:éeﬁg{ﬁgbfﬁ' - ) S RE HEE S SPA
T = —_ — 6,304 192,471 198 775
R Private housing renewal ' : SRR L TR R
— e — — 90 68,691

*L: Other support for social housing . i . -
— — . — 9,060 © 54,183

81



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 1

TAmount that may be apphed as appmpna uns
invaid in addition to the net total, arising from |
TECGIPLS | from pensmn contributions from the

481,323

" Challenges pro_]ccm recelp ;
* publications; recovery of :enovmcm or dlsabied

~ Appropria-

troms in aid:

503,323 -

16,150

ad]ustm.cnts t ‘commuited loan charg¢s or
residaal loan charge grants.

provmon

21
175
500

82



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 3

Class VI, Vote 3
Environmental protection and
water

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to H of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £397,000 from £341,630,000 to £342,027,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

®

(i)

(i)

(1v)

)

to transfer provision of £100,000 for the UK’s annual contribution to the UN Habitat
Fund to the Department for International Development in line with lead policy
responsibility (Section A);

to transfer provision of £51,000 to the Foreign and Commonwealth Office
towards the UK’s contribution to the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea
(Section A);

to transfer £11,000 from Class V1, Vote 2 to enable additional work under the
environmental protection research programme to be undertaken (Section B);

to increase provision for grant in aid to the Environment Agency (Section C) to fund
preparatory work on the enforcement of the EC Nitrate directive; and to fund
work on the treatment of contaminated land; and

to increase provision for planning redevelopment grant by £1,157,000 to enable
commutation of the annual claim from Birmingham and Salford City Councils.
The additional provision for Birmingham is required as the estimated sum
payable has increased following aundit adjustments and interest rate changes.

3. In addition, provision is to be made for £740,000 of extra receipts to be paid to the
Consolidated Fund, arising from payments to the Environment Agency by businesses in
respect of costs incurred by the Agency in connection with the Producer Responsibility
regulations on waste packaging.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

83



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 3

. Appropria-
‘tions in"aig_i

34



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class VI, Vote 3

ppr,o?'na_—.., R
tions in‘aid’

76,060

Centtal govemment grants to local authorities

et oif Mzsceilaneous gmnts

'3

SRR RS SR TSR

“Part III

n addition to appropriations i

1. OFWAT receiptiof hcence fec . R
2. Environmental protec ;
3. Environment Agency
Enwronmental prote #
Miscellaneous grants

The following subhead contains provision sought under the sole authonty of Part I of the Estimate and of the S
confirming Appropriation Act: R : S T R £,000
F4 Miscellaneous grants I o 67

85



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 4

Class VI, Vote 4
Local government and planning,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to F, H and I of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by only a
token amount.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is required as a result of Ministers’ decision to

make an ex gratia payment in connection with a decision in 1984 to comumnute certain
grant payments in connection with local government programmes. It seeks to increase
provision for other grants and payments (Section I) by £3,000, with offsctting savings
of £2,000 from planning and minerals research (Section D).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

86



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 4

Local Govemmcnt Remduary Body, re:«udual payments of commuin
rate rebate grants paymcnts under the counc:l tax tramntaonai'r :

.connecuon w1th local ngemmen an& pianmng progrgmmes

“The Depatttfgg:nt _df_'th¢ Envir n.r‘:he'nt, _Transpo;t_ and the RégiQns will ac¢oun
o for thls_Voteﬂ i ' Sagin

Part o Changes proposed £000

Present : . o L Gross APPr!)pl‘ia:— o Net New.
provision ST T e provision tionsinaid .o change“: .. provision’
. : e : L case/ excessf L Ry

rease’

Central govetmnent’s’ own expén’ditui'e :

4,831 ~:*D2 Planmng.and mmerals research—' ’ L2 A 4,829

87



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 4

139,947,

18,812,166 "

12,027,000

500,000

foﬂncriy occupied by
ontabutions f{‘)m

C vemment Remduary Body n AR
agement Board Jomt staﬁ'mg watch ' e L 47

88



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 5

Class VI, Vote 5

Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions:
administrationt

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£22,856,000 from £394,601,000 to £417,457,000. The gross running cost limit for the
former Department of the Environment has been increased by /12,490,000 from
£210,396,000 to £222,886,000 and the gross running cost limit for the Health and
Safety Exccutive has been increased by £5,360,000 from £154,572,000 to
£159,932,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

(1) to take up running costs and capital end year flexibility. As announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250) this
Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £26,281,000 to the Department of the
Environment’s gross running cost limit, £10,645,000 to the Health and Safety
Executive’s gross tunning costs limit and ,£5,427,000 to capital provision in
respect of end year flexibility. The Department is claiming /12,050,000 of the
Environment gross running cost limit, £5,200,000 of the Health and Safety
Executive’s gross running cost limit and /2,656,000 of the capital provision in
this Supplementary Estimate;

(i) to take up £2,350,000 of running cost provision transferred from Class VI, Vote 1;
{iii) to take up /440,000 of running cost provision transferred from Class V, Vote 7;

(iv) to take ,£;160,000 running cost provision transferred from Class V, Vote 4 to
the Health and Safety Executive in respect of the Channel Tunnel Safety Unit;

(v) to carry out a number of adjustments to provision to reflect estimated outturn for the

year.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

1In the original Estimate, this Vote was entitled Department of the Environment:
administration.

89



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 5

S expendltur
agencies and thi
: adxmmstrmon it

rt I
 Present
provision

provision

expenditure

158 8 2 170,190

1462 2,900

: 18,844_ 21 481

Crasz 0 S 3,700'

U604 29,254

522 *B3, Plannmg lnspectorate Executi et e22 1,144

Agencym-capltal

©*BZ Plannmg Inspectbt;ate Exéi:utivé A PR, a0 ~ 400 6,900
: .gency-'—appropnatmnsmaxd : RSN : R : : b

Health and Safety Comlmssmn. o 5360 - 5,360 128,970
'_grant in ald—-runmng costs ' S b e

43,464 *C2 Health and Safety Commission: -~ —5000 — — 5,000 38,464
B grant in aid-—other cuttent ER B ) :

8,818 *C3. Health and Safety- Commission: SO 5000 - . 5,000 13,818
grant in ald—capital i '

. 14,473 *E1LPS Semces—runmng €osts 407 - RN .,E:. R 407.' 14,880

69— e 192
- e -92 215
25 *F1 Residual costs of the Former Bm.ldmg © - 113 — —113 - 88

Research Establishment Executive Agency—
mnnmg costs .

TS :*FZ Resldual costs of the Former Bmldmg - 236 - —236 236
Research Establishment Executive Age_ncy— :
appropnatmns in aid

90



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 5

. Other
current

170, 190

C194571 3,700 1190

"*B' P[anmng Inspectarate Ex_cutwe Ageﬂcy B
/254 11

L 6,400

‘PSA Services R
= 14880 : __192

s 215 14857

*E: Res;duai wsts of the Fofmer Bmldmg Research Estabhshment Execunve Agency N
.—488 R AU R — —

236 T e 324

,._ o - o — .._. L gy e -1

g oy tesE
Bxecutive Agency in Englani‘and fors mmces
in “Wiles, recoveries of seconded sta&' sal:mes

provision

0 730
zabéth 1T Conference Centre Executive: Agency A 15277 40 152

‘Buzldmg Research Establishment
Miscellaneons

91



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VI, Vote 7

Class VI, Vote 7
Office of Water Services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the
Regions to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by £500,000 from
£,10,300,000 to £10,800,000. The running costs limit has also been increased by
£400,000 from £10,000,000 to £10,400,000.

3. Supplementary provision for running costs in subhead A1 of £400,000 is sought for
work relating to the preparation for the Periodic Review in 1999 and taking forward
Government initiatives including those on leakage, water efficiency, abstraction licences
and charging methods

4. Supplementary provision for capital expenditure in subhead A3 of £100,000 is sought
to upgrade computer software and equipment for customer service committees in order
for them to be year 2000 compliant and to update headquarters equipment as part of a
planned replacement programme.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

92



Part Il Changes proposed

o Present .
‘provisien

Revised subheaddetall udmgaddltlonal provi

Direct :axpend'itum .Grgms ian’d trailsfcrs

~Approprie-"
Ctiofis in aid

93



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VII, Vote 1

Class VII, Vote 1

Home Office administration,
police, probation, immigration and
other services, England and Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to H, J, Lto N, P to S, U, V and Y of this Vote is
treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
£4,538,000 from £4,728,661,000 to £4,724,123,000. Running costs provision on this
Vote decreases by £2,467,000 from ,£501,982,000 to £459,515,000 and the Home
Office gross running costs limit decreases by £4,552,000 from ,£1,892,931,000 to
£1,888,379,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is sought to effect the following changes:

(i) neutralincreasesinsubheads B1 (£2,100,000), B3 (£950,000) and BZ (£3,050,000)
relating to greater use of Forensic Science Service DNA facilities and other
services;

(ii) neutral increases of £400,000 in subheads N4 and CZ in respect of appropriation
in aid of receipts from the sale of fire equipment and payment of grant to
support refugees from Montserrat;

{iii) transfer of £25,000 from subhead D2 to subhead D4 for grant to Fire Services Youth
Training Association;

(iv) transfer from the Prison Service {Class VII, Vote 2) to subheads E1 (£885,000) and
E3 (£185,000) in relation to provision of Home Office wide IT services;

{v) transfer of £44,000 running costs from subhead F1 to the Privy Council Office
{Class XVIII, Vote 3) as contribution towards costs of UK Anti-Drugs
Co-ordinator and Deputy;

(vi) transfer of £8,000 from subhead F1 to the Department for Environment, Transport
and the Regions (Class V, Vote 4) in respect of the Crime Sentences Act 1997,

(vii) transfer to the Prison Service (Class VII, Vote 2) from subhead F2 of £56,000 as
a contribution to the cost of training related to Secure Training Centres and
41,200,000 in respect of initiatives related to the Crimyinal Justice System;

(viil) notification of grant payment of £,10,000 from subhead F4 to Family Policy Studies
Centre;

(ix) transfer of £5,500,000 running costs from subhead L1 to the Crown Prosecution
Service (Class VIII, Vote 4) in respect of outstanding Home Office initiatives;

{(x) transfer of £1,200,000 from the Prison Service {Class VII, Vote 2) to subhead 11
in respect of initiatives related to the Criminal Justice System;

(x1) neutral increases of £ 1 million in subheads M1 and MZ owing to increases demand
for passports. There is a related increase of £1.5 million extra receipts payable
to the Consolidated Fund.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

94



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VII, Vote 1

i «_‘for the voluntary sector (mcluchn’
Media and Sport) famllyipoh ¢

related matters in lu;chng adrrumstratmn and grants to pohce authonues under the
_ Flrearms Amendment Act 1997 and on adnnmstratlon (excludmg the prcvxsmn for :

Part I Changes proposed

S Present . : EERRERE - Appropria-
Pm,VlSloﬁ; o ol ey BRI R e . PtOViSiOn' . S thnS iﬂ aid
,,,,,,,,,,, o o excesst

S shortfall

: - Central goVeﬁiméht% own expenditixre-'-

= 47,721 _*Bl Forensw Science Servace——runnmg .
. costs : : S

'dfensrc Science Se}vice—capitgl- - o950 5,988

*BZ, Fm'ensu: Smence Semc

' appropnatlons in d “

590 .*CZ Emergenc‘ planning— Ry EE 400 . . —,,I‘I(.]() 99’075
: Gmatd T R : : o S e

208,240

*Ml Passport Agency‘———runhiﬁg costIS«. 1.,0)0‘.9" o LT 1,000 - 47,16

*MZ Passport Agency—appropnanons m g
ald . i H )

7,337 *N4 Constitutional and community— 400 —
: ‘current grants & transfers '

95



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VII, Vote 1

14,745 10,919

1325 80,727,

127,694 - 610

12,208

21,263

186,424

214,280 27,856

55609 . .

226,250

42,137

EnT IR T

—. 39,468

R . 105,600 -

104173 3,576,804

14457 . 14,457
C342,878

— e

6,952

— 810

- 560

96



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VII, Vote 1

e applied as appropnauons
thie net total, atisimgfrom -

2 “hire of véhxc}es plant muachinery; land © 't
‘and bmldmgs, recelpts for: rent accom.modatzon LS ?

,specmhééd equl'pment, police natpmal’
recruitment sa.les of' forims; repayni

‘tc‘ of Constabulary inspections;
nts Assocmmon contribution to

88
conmbutaons by employees toward
pohce and ﬁreﬁghxers pensions, police: and -,

97



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VII, Vote 1

- havie beén revised as follows:

tion ‘and- the’criminal justice system M

E.-T4 Speczal grants for pchm g ¢

98



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 1

Class VIII, Vote 1
Lord Chancellor’s Department

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B, C, E, G and H of this Vote is treated as a cash

limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£3,941,000 from £629,628,000 to £633,569,000. The running costs limit has been
increased by £7,214,000 from £427,754,000 to £434,968,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

@

(viii)

(1)

a £7,000,000 increase in Court Service appropriations in aid (subhead BZ) to
reflect increased fee income forecasts, matched by /7,000,000 increase in Court
Service gross running costs (subhead B1) to cover additional sittings in the civil
courts to reduce the growing backlogs;

a £7,000,000 transfer from the Legal Aid Fund administration {subhead D2)
provisions for England and Wales to the Northern Ireland Court Service
(Class VIII, Vote 2) to cover the forecast overspend there;

a £34,000 running costs transfer from the Cabinet Office (Class XVII, Vote 1)
to the Court Service {subhead B1) for the transfer of ownership of Sovereign
House, Shefhield;

a £170,000 transfer from subhead B2 to subhead B1 to obtain judicial assistance
to reduce delays in hearing and appeals of asylum cases.

a £100,000 transfer from the Court Service (subhead B2) to ITSA (Class XII,
Vote 3) to cover the salary costs of seconded staff;

a £6,000 transfer from subhead A2 to DSS (Class XII, Vote 3) for research
on attachment of pensions on divorce;

a £4,013,000 transfer from DSS (Class X1I, Vote 3) to Legal Aid administration
(subhead E2) to cover the transfer of responsibility for civil means assessment
from the Benefits Agency;

a £10,000 transfer from Cabinet Office (Class XVII, Vote 1) to headquarters and
associated offices (subheads Al and AZ) to meet consuitancy costs for the report
on corruption and recommendations on Misuse of Public Office proposals; and

a £800,000 reclassification from Magistrate’s courts current grant (subhead G4) to
capital grant (subhead G5).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

99



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 1

' d':costs_pald from central funds the maglstrates courts and ot:her

All account for this Vote.

£000

i Gtoss . Apprépria—‘ S “Net . - New
. provision “°. " tions in aid ' change provision
" incredsed excess/ - : o
‘decrease shorthll:

10 51,895
-6 21,227
—10 1,309

363,957

CoATs
314,000

1,557, 564

160



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 1

D: Legal aid - -0 e
L LSSTS6E

administration .

F: Costs from central funds .
.. 33,800

‘Central government grants to local authorities’

*Gi Mét’g:i.sf?ates“taurtifgrar_lts_" SR

Other expetic

*H: Magistrates cowit grants. on loan charges @

101



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 2

Class VIII, Vote 2
Northern Ireland Court Service

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A and B of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official
Report, cols. 245-250), this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £805,000 in
respect of the end year flexibility arrangements for running costs. This Supplementary
gives effect to the increase. The cash limit is accordingly increased by £805,000 from
£18,534,000 to £19,339,000 and the running costs limit is increased by £805,000 from
£18,780,000 to £15,585,000.

3. The provision for capital expenditure has been increased by £1,200,000 (which is
offset by an increase of £,1,200,000 in appropriations in aid to meet payments in respect
of the building programme.

4. There is also an increase of £7 million to meet payments in respect of criminal and
civil legal aid and jury payments {Section C).

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

102



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class VIII, Vote 2

Part I

_ expendlture by the N s
serv1ces accomrnod ion

: _for under subhead C2 A brﬁ
the fund :

Part IIf Chang" s«f«proz’ :0; d

Present .Gross " “Appropria-
provision . ‘provision .. .. tions in aid
_increase/. .. excess/

‘decrease . . 1 shortfall

Central government’s o'wn.expenditure

805 17,790

16;985 *Al Court and other Iegal semc g
S ‘,runnmg costs o o

10,712 *AZ Court and other legal services— . == .. 1,200
‘ ‘appropnatlons in aid . - s ' .

45,750.‘ *BS Accommodatmn:séfﬁcéé%apitai ) o .1_,2b0. . .‘ o L= . ::_".‘ 1,200 I

24,265 C2 Legal aid and other court servu:es;
) other current R

Rev1sed subhead deta11 1nclu ' 'd1t10nalwpr0V151on

Direct cxpendlture - Grants ‘and trzmsfer I

I PCE SR 3 3 5 Gross . RIEIY T
Running Other Capital ‘Current - Capital total Appropria:
COsts current L ; © tions in aid

:Central government’s own expenditui'e"

*A: Court and other legal services, _ . ' .
17,790 1,845 D RBTIO el e 002280600 0 11,9127 10,594

:*B. Accommodauon semcec . S .
© 1,795 — - 6,950 L _ L © 8,745

C: Legal aid and other conrt sew;ces - L
31,265

thcr fees and receipts
pald by lega.lly mded

FAmount that may bc applied as appropriations. ,ad_mmistrésion fees in' respect of fands in C;;)'ur:,
in aid: in- addition to the net total arising from + . recoveries from the National Insurance Fund

coutt feés paid by htiganrs in civil pmceedmgs for the costs of the Office of Social Security defendants ar e

Part III Extra receipts payable to t_he_Cons'oltidatéd Fund

As in existing provision.

103



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 3

Class VIII, Vote 3
Public Record Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£2,550,000 from £23,286,000 to £25,836,000. The running costs limit has been
increased by £900,000 from £23,536,000 to £24,436,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect:

(i) additional running costs of £350,000 relating to expenditure on a project to microfilm
WW1 Soldiers’ Documents, offset by a Lottery grant from the Heritage Lottery
Fund of £350,000. This Lottery grant increases appropriations in aid from
£1,500,000 to £1,850,000;

(ii) additional running costs of £,550,000 relating to take up of running costs end year
flexibility, announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997
(Official Reports, cols. 245-250);

(iii) additional capital provision of £2 million relating to take up of capital end year
flexibility announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997
(Official Report, cols. 245-250).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

104



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 3

Pubhc Record Ofﬁce Wﬂl account for thls Vote

T

Part II Chang;:s proposed

*Pfése-nt :

o 4 _Aéprbpriaé N _Net.
‘provision ‘ :

tions:in aid
“excess/

Central government’ '

23,536 * 24,436

1,250 *A 3,25

capltal

*AZ Records reg

beel rewsed a5, fo]lows 2
000
: ent’ .7 New
provision provision..

‘-Re‘céfcyls‘, registration andsurveys‘ o - _ — e 466

105



Introduction

Supplementary Estirnate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 4

Class VIII, Vote 4
Crown Prosecution Service

1. Expenditute borne on section A of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£4,500,000 from £220,083,000 to £224,583,000. The running costs limit has been
increased by £4,500,000 from ,£216,605,000 to £221,105,000.

3. The increased running costs provision of £4,500,000 reflects a transfer of £5,500,000
from the Home Office (Class VII, Vote 1) and the transfer of £1,000,000 from CPS
running costs (Section A) to prosecution costs {Section B):

4. Additional running costs provision is required to fund several Home Office legislative
initiatives including the disclosure provisions of the Criminal Investigation and
Procedure Act 1996.

5. Provision on non cash limited Section B has been increased by £12,400,000 to meet
increased prosecution costs resulting from the continuing trend towards longer and more
complex cases and the sustained high level of Crown Court sittings.

6. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

106



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 4

pect-of the service prowded

T,{ﬁ OOO 000 has been advanced from the Conti
for under subhead B2. A correspondmg amount is reqmred to enable ‘repaynient.to be made, o

the fund

Part II Changes proposed iy R

Appmpm-'. SR , .
S : pfovisign

Present. . =
provision

iCurrent

recovery of costs from private tenants in jointly otcupie

bmldmgs, leaséd cars. and costs 33

Extra receipts payab_ljfé to

_As in existing provision.:

107




Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIIL, Vote 7

Class VIII, Vote 7
The Crown Office, Scotland and
Lord Advocate’s Department

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official
Report, cols. 245-250), this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of £3,080,000 in
respect of the end year flexibility arrangements for capital and running costs. This
Supplementary gives effect to the increase. The cash limit is accordingly increased by
£3,080,000 from £45,337,000 to £48,417,000 {and the running cost limit is increased
by £1,259,000 from £43,565,000 to £44,824,000).

3. The Supplementary is required to meet the department’s ongoing committment to
the law and order programme in Scotland.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

108



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class VIII, Vote 7

£, Appropria-
prowsmn _ R : provision tions in aid. -
2o : increase/ ... oo excess/

decrease . shortfall

43,565 %A1 Administration—rufning costs 359 1,250 44,824

369 *As.Admin'isctation—capital S .[ 2,066 2,066

mis

ion to thc net total, ‘arising from Fecs chargcd for aclmml
ece1pts f'rom the:sale of Statute Amcndmcnts - waste pape

109



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

Class IX, Vote 1

Department for Education and
Employment: programmes and
central services

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, Cto F, Hto M, O, Q and S to AB is treated as a
cash limit,

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit on the Vote has been
increased by £34,653,000 from £9,505,077,000 to £9.,539,730,000 and running costs
provision {within the control total) en this Vote has increased by £277,000 from
£251,987,000 to £252,264,000. The running costs limit for the Welfare to Work
programine oni this Vote has been increased by £300,000 from /1,330,000 to
£1,630,000.

3. This Supplementary is required to effect:

(a) machinery of government changes whereby provision for disability issues is being
transferred from the Department of Social Security (Class XII, Vote 1) and the
Scottish Office {Class XIII, Vote 3); and provision for Women’s issues is being
transferred to the Department of Social Security;

{b) transfers from the Employment Service (Class IX, Vote 3) of 425,000,000 to
finance additional expenditure on section A, of £175,000 for work in connection
with the New Deal for Young People to be done by Government Offices, and of
£40,000 for Employment Zones; and transfers to that Vote of £500,000 for a
Challenge Fund publicity campaign, of £1,600,000 for restructuring costs and of
£90,000 for Central Despatch;

(c) increases of £6,050,000 and £125,000 in section W for funding on the further
education and running costs elements of the Welfare to Work programme;

(d) an increase of £521,000,000 in net provision on section B as a result of fewer
than expected appropriations in aid;

(e) virements of £408,000 to section P from section D and £8,000,000 to section R
from section B;

(f} transfers to the Department of Social Security (Class XII, Vote 1) of £150,000 in
connection with the single school leaving date and of £1,700,000 in connection
with Severe Hardship Allowances: and a transfer from that Vote of ,£89,000 for
Lone Parents;

(g) an increase of £1,600,000 in section O in respect of consultancy costs in
connection with the sale of the student loans debt;

{h) a transfer of £37,000 from the Department of Trade and Industry (Class III,
Vote 2) in connection with the Advisory Group on Computer Graphies;

(1) an increase of £6,000,000 for European Social Fund projects funded in advance
of receipts from the European Commission (Sections AA & AB); and

(i) a transfer of £15,000 to the Cabinet Office (Class XVIII, Vote 3) for the Drugs
Czar.

4. The opportunity has also been taken to increase the gross provision and
appropriations in aid by £40,000 on section K to allow for receipts from the Welsh
Office in connection with the Disability Discrimination Helpline and of £40,000 on
Sectdon L to allow for receipts from the EU in respect of UK presidency events.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

110



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

«Educatlon Assoc1at10ns voluntaw and spécial
heme ithe 1 prowsmn of educauon for under—ﬁvasi'

Present -
provision:

“iqualifications at-the hlghest standard
‘of which they are.capable and to. -
ensure progress towards the National
Targets for Education and Training—
current grants & transfers -

964,000 B4 To enable children, young people . 65,000 S R 000
and adults achieve skills and - : T S
‘qualifications at the highest standard:
of which they are capable and to
ensure progress towards the National
Targets for Education and Training—
current grants & transfers

111



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

T 1,094,329

and to ensure progress towards the N
Targets. for Education and Train—cix
transfers o

112



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

towards the Natwnal Ta;;gets for Eduaatmn cmd Trammg X - H
, - = - 1 029 00() 855 8130 1 884 813 : ‘880,000: ,00_, ’

*C; To equip young peaple for the responstbeltttes of adult { fe and the world of work o , :
— 255,072 — 16102 271474 . 240 . 270,934

113



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

SR O b e T TR} Gross "~ Z: Net'total
& Ruﬁﬁing S POt S Capital coCurent - 0 - Capital 0 itotal Appropria- T
s entilooc 0 T : - DRI tions in aid

*D‘ To encoumge I féttme 1eammg sa that people can usf their skills and kfww!edge to compete ﬁéctwey 7 a:changmg labour market - |
g — = = ~ 21035 1,001

29,134:

T el ~s:7“~732;433

*E: To promote the advanoement cj understmdmg and knowledge Platic a

28

i ‘”f Coessay o 28,523

enowdedge across alf. m[yects! mcludmg tkrough the mppart of. hlgh quahty research
— T a0 206 - — 20641

3(} 903

1p uyed people into work -
207,522

438,981
to fa;rkthfej:w.omérzz 5 \t}sue{

400 13,104

289,073 7762 281,311

. 6,418 — 6418

il ﬁcatwns at the htghest stamiard of- which they are capable and o’ ensure, progrgss

Cmza L 7,962 181,735 e e

R ¢ ‘ skzﬂs and qual ﬁmnom at. the highest standard of which they are tapable and to ensure progress
towsards the Nafwnal Targets for Edumtmn dnd Tiin .

- - 1,994,329 1,994,329 = 1},994‘;3;,9?’
*S. Te eqétip ydung peapkfor the 're.'ipém:'b'ﬂitiezs of adult life and world of wi i
. - — A — 4,872 - 4,872
' :”;enhance choice, dwersaty and excellerxce in education and training -

S — — 11,899 T s = 11,89

ana" more widely (net) i
e — — 1 — 1 — 1

114



Direct expenditure

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 1

i SESEE
" Running Other
costs - curfent

Capital _

: Ol;her expendltuxe not mcluded in the control total

*V:To enable children, young people and adnlts achieve skills and qual ification, : at 1
towards the Natiovial Targets for Educatmn ami Training . :

*W: To help’ unemplayed people into work ®

1630 S

‘*X Payments from the Departmeﬂt of Sorial Semnty, (Class XII; Vote 1} ®

*Y: Payments to the Department of Social Security, (Class X1I, Vote 1) . i

393 60

83,500

*Z: Payment from the Scortish Qffice, (Class X‘III,,Vot,qJ).V‘E S

Central government’s own expenditure

6150 e

;“htighest standard of which they are capable and to ensure progress k

3,500 Pl 83,500

7,780

70—

453 — 453

*AA: Ty piirsue the Govérment’s dir for empioyment and for edvcation and trammg (mcludmg edumrwn and trmnmg exports} [ the Europem Umcm
" and more widely ESF payments made in advance of EC teceipts

= B0 -

Central government grants to local authorities

3,000 — 3 000

*AB: To pursue the - government's dims for employmem cmd for edumtton and trdmmg in the European Union cmd wore widely ESF payments

made in advaﬂce qf EC recezpts o

FAmount that may be applied as appropriations
in aid in addition to the net total; arsing from
repayments of working capital Toans; sale, of .

National Trammg Awards FOCMENLOEs; i

;repaymcn B f carect development loans
‘récovety ofsalaries, etc. from sccondcd
staff; receipts from careers service
confereces; receipts relasmg to- Skills -
tiesi recdipes’ Fom
otitside: rgamsanom (including the EC)
in respect of advertising and publicity

tofa fellow up:survey and UK

- 5presldency events; genéral- admmlstramon R

receipts;. sale of surplus equip en
“naititenance
ined schools and schools
ucation associations; .-

)
" receipts from the Education Assets Board

and from theé repaymernit of loans to the

- Funding Agency for Schools; receipts from’
thc salc of student Joan débt; rt:paymcnt

~ of grants overpaid to voluntary aided and
- special schools in.previous years, including

repayment ptececds of sa.le and the

income from threg: domcstlc properties o
the estate: of the European Schoolat <
Culham, Oxfords}ure contnbutxons from

Part I

Extra receip

As in existing provision. "

Note:

The following subhcad ‘contains provision sought under- the sole authomy of Part I of the Estimate and of the

confirining Appropriation Act:

£7000

L4 Joint United States/United Kiﬁ‘gdom educational commission (Fulbright Commission) | e ‘ 413

115



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 2

Class IX, Vote 2
Teachers’ superannuation:
England and Wales

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This Supplementary Estimate seeks approval for a net increase of £25,000,000 to
cover increased expenditure on premature retirement compensation payments, which
includes an increase of £25,000,000 in appropriations in aid because of deferment in the
reduction to the rate of employers contributions.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

116



Supplementary Estitmate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 2

117



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 3

Class IX, Vote 3
Employment Service

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit on this Vote has been
decreased by £15,657,000 from /1,235,477,000 to £1,219,820,000. The running costs
provision (within the control total) on this Vote increases by £6,318,000 from
£805,231,000 to £811,549,000.

3. The running cost provision for the Welfare to Work programme (outside the control
total) on this Vote has been increased by £2,525,000 from £;48,000,000 to
450,525,000,

4. This token Supplementary Estimate is required to add a new Section D to record
New Deal Expenditure funded from existing provision and to give effect to:

(i) the net transfer of £4,498,000 in running cost provision from Class XII, Vote 3
(Department of Social Security: administration) as a result of the recalculation of
the cost of the implementation of the jobseeker’s allowance;

(i1} the transfer of £1,690,000 in running cost provision from Class IX, Vote 1
{Department for Education and Employment: programmes and central services),
£1,600,000 in relation to restructuting costs and £90,000 for Central Despatch
work now undertaken by the Employment Service (ES);

({ii) the transfer of £40,000 in running costs provision to Class IX, Vote 1 (Department
for Education and Employment: programmes and central services), to cover work
Government Offices will undertake on Employment Zones;

(iv) the transfer of £170,000 in running costs provision from Class XII, Vote 3
(Department of Social Security: administration) £;140,000 to cover the cost of
work undertaken by the ES in preparation for New Decal for Lone Parents and
430,000 for Decision Making Advice in connection with Adjudication work;

(v) the net transfer of £24,500,000 from other current provision to Class IX, Vote 1
(Department for Education and Employment: programmes and central services);
425,000,000 to Vote 1 for additional spending on section A, partially offset by a
transfer of £500,000 from Vote 1 to the Challenge Fund publicity campaign;

(vi}) expenditure of £2,700,000 funded from Windfall Tax in preparation for the New
Deal for Lone Parents;

(vii) the transfer of £175,000 from the New Deal running costs provision (outside the
control total) to Class IX, Vote 1 to cover Government Offices costs on the
implementation of New Deal for Young People; and

(viif) the amendment to the description of receipts to be appropriated in aid of the Vote
to include receipts in respect of vending machines and Information Technelogy
services.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

118



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 3

. The Department for Educatmn and Employlnent Emplo;nnent Sech
account for thxs Vote .

L7000

‘,A'ppropiia—
o t1ons in aid

"Present ;
- provision: -

~change . provision

* Central g:hvemﬁﬁnt’swdw;n exﬁ:‘h,dit.t.x :

811,409

124,317

119



Supplementary Estitate, 1997-98, Class IX, Vote 3

120



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X, Vote 1

Class X, Vote 1

Department for Culture,
Media and Sport: programme
expenditure and administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit is increased by 19,169,000
from /873,953,000 to £,893,122,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

{i) to provide for an increase of £,15,600,000 in provision for assets accepted in lieu of
tax (Subhead A2);

(ii) atransfer of £500,000 from the Board of Inland Revenue (Class XVI, Vote 4) toward
the refurbishment costs of Somerset House for the housing of the Gilbert
Collection (Subheads E3 and EZ);

(ili) to provide for additional appropriations in aid (Subhead FZ) of /2,089,000 for the
Historic Royal Palaces to offset net increases in gross expenditure (Subheads F1,
F2 and F3); and

(iv) to provide for an increase of £3,569,000 in provision to meet the costs of the funeral
of Diana, Princess of Wales (Subhead O2);

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

121



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X, Vote 1

“lieu of tax; in the suppof
. services;to the Arts and

¢ national eﬁtage for the promot:lon
QFund pro_]ects to ﬁ]_m bodies and

Part o Changes Pl'()poscd o - e -

 Gross . Appropria- S Net New

© provision: - rions-in aid change provision
increasé/ v " lekcess/ S
decredse “ shortfall

P

’ Central govemment’s own expenV

201,649

186,049 *A2 Museums and gallenes—-——other current

S ER0 - " 500 9,423

— ©s00 - 500 3,851

11,173 *F1 Historic Royal Palaces Agency— g s o e 12,902
o : runmng COStS T A o . .

898 19,073

12,556

37,014

122



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X, Vote 1

" Direct expenditure: ‘

Running
. COSL L current

t}ons m ald

226,612

107,171

— 14210 © 196,425
*D: Sport .
— 17,784 R 50,094
*E: Historic buildings, monuments and sites : colo e  : :
— 98,865 29 “155,613 151,762
*B: Historic Royal Palaces-Agency : ‘ , _ - : : ‘
12,902 : 1~9;073 _ 12,556 e . — . 44531 ¢
*G. Rayal Parks A ncy PRGN ' .

8,141 28177

WH Valuntary ov;gamsatrons, vofunte
*J: Broadcasting and media
— 25, 006

-~ 904

*L: Central admmzstmtwn

- mam 248

ipleted wnder closed ERDF pmgmmmes B

TAmount that may b applied-as appmpnatsons{ TlTecovery ol
in aid in addition to thé niét total; arisifig from
receipts by the :Government-Art Collection.
from sale ‘of prints; hite © i-ansparenaes related receipts from

open, ey the public:

deductible input VAT on _entracted out
services:: recéipts from the: Nationat Hentgge
Lottery Fund to the Royal Commission for
Historical Marniuscripts for assessment work;

" payments by the BBC; ITC and R
Authority to meet the costs of the Broadcasting

récc iS5 f()t pnvate use of telcphones Standards Coimmission, fees for self help TV

recovery of deductible: VAT onithe British recoveries of VAT on contracted out services; .. . transmission licences, repayment of Radio: =
Library' St'Paneras project; admission fees . . Rooyal Comniission oni Historical Montuments' * - Authority loan; EU receipis #nd receipts from
to Windsor Castle precincts; recovery of " of England income from sale of photographs, the Nanonal Lottery Dzsmbunon Fund o
ceremonial costs; fees and charges for licences royalty: paymients f"f the use of material fioim - ‘

and receipts from concessionaires and sponsors; the National Monuments Record,; sponsorship - Depan:ment for Culture,‘yMedla :md Spm’t

123



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X, Vote 1

GrantFund ‘ ’: = -

124



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X1, Vote 1

Class XI, Vote 1

Hospital, community health,
family health and related services,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B, J and L of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
203,554,000 from £29,353,438,000 to £29,556,992,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to allow for:
() an additional £238,600,000 as announced for winter pressures;

(i) take up of £81,819,000 health EYF amount as announced by the Chief Secretary to
the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250);

(i) take up of £161,146,000 EYF for NHS Trusts; -

(iv) to reflect transfers within the Vote and between the Vote and the non Voted element
of the Trusts” EFL;

(v) transfers of 416,000,000 from Class XI, Vote 2 for additional NHS funding;
£3,257,000 from Class XVIII, Vote 4 in repect of an offset for previously funded
activity not now required; £373,000 from Class XII, Vote 1 for hearing aids;
£80,000 to Class XI, Vote 1 for injury benefit management; £60,000 to Class
XII, Vote 3 for the extra administrative costs involved in improving the recovery
of Road Traffic Act charges and £19,000 to Class XIII, Vote 4 for cross borders
costs;

(vi) and changes in appropriations-in aid totalling £149,271,000.

4. Symbols arc explained in the introduction to this booklet.

125



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 1

and related serviges,.

The Department of Heal ,

hanges pr.p‘pojs.é&_ﬂ i

: New
provision

- Apprcpm~

tlons m ai

o7 Present
- provision--

Centml government’s own expe

27,787,177 *A2 National Health Service hospital,
' : nity. health, famnly health (cash" BRI

-277.962 27,509,215

320,809

sy — s

, ,Health Semce hosplta!, - o 4‘1,95,.1;
: commumty health fainily health (cash ‘

nd ed ervxces—cap:tal

360,000

o :534,4,00.0" *AZ/ Natlonal Health Service hospital,
S io.community health; fa dyihealth (cash !

limited) and related semces——"-’"‘ FEER ‘ L o ) : ' ; ‘ e
'appmpnatxons fnaid L HEREUIIRART L e e B SR

: 0 .*BS?I;'
;:1 158,000 . *BZ NHS trusts-—-appmpnatwns inaid : -
2, 136 159 R 09) FHSmgeneml medlcal semces—other g 71,376

. current : I

Coeaer o —

"‘1,254,198"
2,207,535

& transfers -

201999 . o— ot 999' 1,939,788
o= 19,999 —19,999 20,000
a4 — 5,154
- —51,300 51,300

335,700

1 380,000

244,630 .

S 30

: HZ FHS—-—generaI ophthahmc servi
£ approprianons m aid 5

"-'-'4’00 ST —q0 1,301

- 72,678 ~72,678 4,789,722

: ”Tm ai

d.

126



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 1

igRevtsed subhead@éidet ail

Dm:ct expendlrure

;1nc1ud1ng«fadd1t'10nal prowsmn

PR .;.~2:: TR S W v P Nét rotal

Running Other Capital Curgent Capxtal R total Appropriaz, i

- costs: - : cLcurrent ) g e L tions in aid

Central government’s own expenditure

*A: National Health Service hospital, community health, family health (cash hrmted) mzd related services Sl
: — 127,509 215 329 809 L 584 067 41,951 28,465,042 - 360,000 - 28,105,042

*B: NHS trusts ’ . :
o — — . — 1,498,363 1,498,363 1,254,198 244,165

C: FHS—geneml medical services

o B207,535 - — e gporsss 2,207,555
“D: FHS—drgs e e LD
— 1939788 = — — 1,939,788 20,000 1,919 788.

E: FHS—dispensing costs o
— 769,985 — — - 769,985 . — 769,985

E: FHS——prescn}vtioﬁ chaig‘es jicome . S ER . R
s 1,400 — o . — 1,400 323,378  —321,978

':G FHS—genemI dental serviges T i T , T
— 1,335,700 — = — .. 1,335,700 380,000 955,700

H: FHS%géneial oﬁﬁthaln{ft services i : : LR
o 244,030 " — _— 244,030 30 244,000

E FHS——otherfamziy health services, . _ SeA L e e ‘
B0 e e 1,301 e 301

Other expenditure not included in the control total:~

I*J Tmst debt remunerat;on' e F T M D B T o
S 1206750 0 — o 1206750 0 — " 1,206,750

K: NHS contributions @ o
_ — — — — — 4789722 —4,789,722

ALz Other @

tAmount that may be applied as appropristions . respect of the Centre for Pharmacy

in aid in addition to. the net total arising from: Postgraiduate Educatlon, capital receipts; frnm S foE mcorréct clalms For ehg1b;i1ry for.
chiarges for accommodation, goods and: setvices . sale of Jand, buildings, strplus véhicles and services or relief from charges; rebate:

_to private and NHS patients and others; receipts ~ equipmient; capital repayments by NHS trusts; manufacturers under the Pharmaceutical Price
from income getieration schiemes, receipts in receipts by the Préseription Pricing Avthority Regulanon Schéme; contnbuuons by employers
respect. of medical and .dental education levy; and the Dental Practice Board; prescnptlon cost:of. the NHS

‘receipts intespect of Spec' ospitals:Service;. . afd dental charpes recéived ot colk by * receipts by Reégional O
Ticensing of software; rece respectiof the: ) FHS contractors'or Hiealth: uthoriresy T ¢

Mental Health Act Commission; receipts in recoveries fron patients by health anthorities

127



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 1

- Présent.
Gyision.

128



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 2

Class XI, Vote 2

Department of Health:
administration, miscellaneous |
health and personal social services,
England

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to G and I to T of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.
2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by

£86,828,000 from £995,737,000 toc £1,082,565,000 and the gross running cost limit
has been reduced by £4,494,000 from ,£260,129,000 to ,£255,635,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to provide for:

(i) the take up of £6,000,000 running costs end year flexibility amount as
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official
Report, cols. 245-250);

(ii) additional provision of £86,600,000 in Section T for asylum seekers’ accommodation
grant and persons from abroad children’s grant; and

(i) transfers to and from other Votes, principally £15,920,000 to Class XI, Vote 1 for
NHS funding, £373,000 to Class XIII, Vote 4 for untying Medical Devices
Agency provision and £300,000 to Class XII, Vote 3 for legal charges.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

129



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 2

Part I £73,841,000

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the year ending 31 March 1998 for =
expenditure: by the Department of Health on administration, including certain’
expenditure-on behalf of the Department of Social Security and the Natlonal Health
Service in England rmscellaneous health, personal social and other services. (some of
which are administered on a United Kingdom' bas1s), 1ncludmg medical, scxentlﬁc and
technical services, services for disabled persons; grants o voluntary organisations,
medical treatment given to peoplé from the United Kingdom in other countries of the
European Economic Area and welfare food; payments-in respect of Home Office:
inspection of laboratories services; grants in aid; and payments-and subscriptions to

- 1nternat1onal orgamsatmns B

‘The Department of Health w111 account for this Vote

Part I Changes proposed | | £000°

Present E Gross Appropria- Net - New
provision B R o provision tionsin aid change " provision
: L - increase/ excess/ )
" decrease shortfall

1 9??,‘ gl'déphﬁttﬁét_;t*r—mnﬂlﬂg-»cés’ts 433 - ~4,334 . 225,353

1,950 *A2 Central department—other current - S 970 o _ —_ () 2,920
7,928 = *A3 Central department—capital 3,789 - 3,789 11,717
5,033 *AZ Central department—approptiations Cm LS4 1,046 3,987

in aid

3,683 *B1 NHS Estates Agéncy—running cosés - — 688, — — 688 2,995

4,790 *BZ NHS Estates Agency— — —872 872 3,918

appropriations in aid

15,764 *C1 NHS Pensions Agency—running costs . . —20 — -20 15,744
: 268 *C3 NHS Pensions Agency—capital S 400 — 400 668

1,102 . *CZ NHS. Pensions Agency— e 3,400 — 3,400 4,502

S :"appropnatxons in aid S :

9,947 *D1 Medacal Devmes Agency—runnmg S ~126 — — 126 9,821
costs o
423 *D2 Medical Devices Agency—-other : = 62 . — —62 361
current S :
256 *D3 Medical Devlces Agency—caplta] —-33 —_— —-33 _2.23.
447 *DZ Medical Dewces Agency—-— ’ . . — 3,002 — 3,002 3,449
appropriations in aid A o
5,531 *E1l Youth Treatment Service—running — 814 —_ — 814 4,717
: " COStS ° ) )
6,307 *EZ Youth Treatment Service— — - 2,011 2,011 4,296

appropriations in aid

141,192 *F2 Non-departmental public bodies 19,622 - 19,622 160,814
and special health authorities—other current

7.626 *F3 Non-departinental public bodies 230 — 230 7,856
and special health authorities—capital

130



Part IT

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 2

0 Present’
provision

70,119

*FZ Non—departmental publlc bodles

- and special health authontles-—— R

95,250

50

67,839

1,942

aid

151,432

- 155,594

appropnatmns i aid

*G2 Other services including medical,
scientific and technical services, grants to

voluntary bodies, researchand development; T

and information services—other current

*G3 Other services includil;g' me dlig
scientific and technical servi
voluntary bodies, reséarchan
and mformatwn semces——capltal

*G4 Other services mcludmg medical,

“scientific and techuical services, grants to, |

voluntatry bodies, researchand development

and information semces—current grants & o

transfers

and mfotmauon semces——appropnanom in

H2 Welfare food and European ‘Economic
Area medxcal costs—-——other current-

H4 Welfare food and European Economic

‘Area inedical costs—current grants &

20,490

19,525
175

14,340

1,303

975

transfers

HZ Welfare food and European Economic
Area medical costs—appropriations in aid

*12 Personal social services—other current
*I3 Personal social services——capital

*I4 Personal social services—current
grants & transfers

*IZ Personal social services—
appropriations in aid - '

*J2 Civil defence—other current

Central government grants to local authorities

*T4 Services for people seeking asylum—
. carreént grants & transfers

Gross Approﬁdaé Net )
provision - tionsinaid . i, - change
increase/ excess/
decréase shortfall
- 18310 . . —18310° 88,429
~ 500 — ~500 94,750
~50 = 50—
1,968 — 1,968 69,807
— 1,347 —-1,347 - 3,289
~12,850 S e isese
10,000 — 10,000 165,594
— 7,150 - 7,150 27,640
— 946 — — 946 18,579
—15 — -15 160
625 — 625 14,965
— ~29 29 1,274
- 674 — =674 -3m
86,600 — 86,600 86,600

131



Supplemeritary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 2

132



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 2

.contracted out s¢
govemment departmierts; re

133



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 3

Class X1, Vote 3
National Health Service

(superannuation, etc),
England and Wales

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This token Supplementary Estimate seeks approval for a token increase of £1,000 to
cover expenditure of £20 million on an unexpected bulk transfer payment to the
Universities Superannuation Scheme (U.S.8.), which is offset by an increase of
£:20,000,000 in appropriations in aid due to extra receipts from bad advice cases and
from General Practitioner practice staff who are eligible to join the scheme with effect
from 1 September 1997.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

134



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class XI, Vote 3

Prcsent
provision

12,362,307
SR transfers——.

1,560,150 AZ Pemmns—-appmpmnons inaid® - 20,000 —20,000 ° 1,580,150

Revised subhead dq

Direct expenditure ‘ Grants and transfers

B 3 4 5 G . Zi - Net total
Runmng Lo Othery s 7 Capital Current. ;- . Capital . total ,_Appmpna- ’
“costs ' current I A TIRE T NI - ‘ ST mmaid

TAmount that may be apphed as appropriations in aid in-addition” to-the net total;” drising from superannuatlon contnbutlons transfer values
deductions from superannuauon contributions and lamp. sum payments-in lieu of graduated conznbumons contnbutlons cqulvalent premiums.’.

135



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 1

Class XII, Vote 1

Central government administered
social security benefits and other
payments

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit.

2. This token Supplementary Estimate is presented to reflect a transfer from the
Department of Education and Employment (Class IX, Vote 1) of youth training bridging
allowance for £1,700,()00 offset by a transfer to Department of Health (Class XI,

Vote 1) for £373,000 and to the Welsh Office (Class XIV, Vote 4) for £27,000 in
respect of hearing aids for War Pensioners. In addition these have been offset by an
overall decrease in appropriations in aid.

3. This Supplementary Estimate also reflects the fact that the Earnings Top Up scheme
is a pilot scheme and authority for this item of expenditure rests solely on the
Appropriation Act.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

136



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 1

137



Supplementary Estimate, 1997—98, Class XII, Vote 1

ead detall mcludmg addltlonal prov1s10n

: , 1 A7000
DerCt expenchtur " Grants and transfers S
1: R T By G 0 Z: Nettotal
Running - Other = Capital ;. - = Current ‘Capital’ ' “total Appropria-
L “-costs . current S R tions in aid
Central gov:emment’s' own expenditure
A: Pension benefits ] SOS o S
— — — o 22070 T — 52,207 35 52,172
B: War pensions ' S TR
, o e 58,000 — 1,284,763~ e 1,342,763 1,000 1,341,763
G+ Disability benefits |
S — e — 9,550,454 — 9,550,454 T 34,128 . 19,516,326
Ds Indusirial-infury benefit ERE T ‘
: — — — 798,965 — 798,965 27 400 771,565
B Iﬁ(émg su];pé«rt; fdrﬁthe elderly S e
G —_ L= — 3,900,297 — 3,900,297 22,2037 13,878,094
F: Family benefiis : e - ' . o
— — R 9,533,540 —-i 9,533,540 2,101 9,531,439
G Vaicine damage payment IR ‘ .
- —_ — S M6 — 246 — 246
H: Eamings tap up_ pilot
o T o PPN — — o 22,001 — 22,001 1 22,000
cher expendlture not mcluded in the control total
I: Income support {under 60 k};ek:‘zrs ofage) . Vo ) S - .
— — _ == 18,952,821 = B952,821 206,936 - 8,745,885
J: Jobseeker’s allowance ,(fmomé based) @ .
R i RE CINHEE SR = .. 4208363 —_ 4.208,363 - .. 57,826 4,150,537
K: Jobseeker’s allowance (contribution: based) @ o
s — L — 618,821 i 618,821 618,821 —_

FEEREES

1ty allcwance courg-order or'on a volumary basis from

"~ Telatives of iricome support claimants; refinds

. from the Bmployment Service in respece of
Training for Work programune, Youth Training
Bridging Allowance, Jobfinders Grant, Project

7 Work,:Employment Zones and: New Deal paid

*to’ certain trainees with jobseeker’s allowance

~{income based), receipts from the Child
Support Agency of payments of maintenance

TAmount that may be applied as appropriations drsab ty hvmg allowance and T
in aid in addition to the net total, arising from
refunds ‘of overpayments of non contributory
retirement pensions, Christmmas bonus, war
pensions, attendance allowance, invalid care
allowance, severe disablement allowance,
‘disability living allowarice and disability
working alfowance, indusirial ‘injury. benefits,
income support, child benefit; farily credit,

payments and payiients on

jobsecker’s allowance (income based), ‘ a trade’ dispute: made o peop Who would - :from absent parents for parents with care who
jobseeker's allowance (contribution based) nommally.be ¢xcluded from inceme support ~~ are in receipt of income: support and repayment
and back to work bonus; recovenes from because they are in full time work; payments of jobsecker’s allowance (contribution based)

damages paid to recipients of attendance by kable relatives, amounts ¢ollected through 2 from the National Insurance Fund.
allowance, severe disablement allowance, N -

P rt I : Extra recenpts payable to the Consolidated Fund

As in existing provision.

Note:
The following subhead contains. provision sought under the sole authority of Part I of the Estimate and of the
con.ﬁrmmg Appropriation Act: £000
H4 Earnings top up pilot B 22,000

138



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 2

Class XII, Vote 2

Housing benefit subsidies, council
tax benefit subsidies and
administration, payments into the
National Insurance Fund and the
Social Fund and other grants

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C to F, H, I, K and M of this Vote is treated as a
cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
£6,313,000 from £462,105,000 to £455,792,000.

3. The main reason for taking this supplementary is to provide for payments totalling
4190 million to be made from the Social Fund in respect of the Winter Fuel
Payments announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in his Pre-Budget Statement
of 25 November 1997.

Smaller increases are also sought: £77,066,000 for payments into the National Insurance
Fund due to an increase in the Government Actuary’s assessment of expenditure on
Statutory Sick Pay and Statutory Maternity Pay and amounts owed in respect of the NI
Surcharge Account; £32,000,000 for Rent Rebate subsidies due to higher costs than
previously estimated on this one element of benefit expenditure; £270,000 for the grant
in aid to Motability towards additional equipment fund costs; £1,700 for the grant in aid
to the British Limbless ex-Servicemen’s Association.

This Supplementary Estimate also taKes account of the improved performance of the
economy which has resulted in falling unemployment, and which in tum has reduced
the take up of benefits compared with what was expected at the time Main Estimate
provision was approved. The specific decreases are: /104,170,000 on sums payable to
the National Insurance Pund due to a decrease in the Government Actuary’s assessment
of expenditure on the National Insurance holiday scheme and Treasury grant;
£,90,000,000 for Rent Allowance and 490,000,000 for Council Tax Benefit subsidies
due to lower final claims and benefit costs than previcusly estimated; £8,000,000 for
Rent Rebate subsidies payable to New Towns due to lower benefit costs than previously
estimated; £3,000,000 on Social Fund expenditure; £2,000,000 due to a reduction in
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit administration costs; and /585,000 being
transferred to the Department of Social Security administration vote (Class XII, Vote 3).

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

139



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 2

156,274

s

K14 ¢ .hallenge fundmg and similar; ) 585 R — 585 o
administrative measures—current grants - s : B
“& transfers’

140



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 2

et of Winter Fuel Payments
“grants & fransfers

*E: Funding for LOFIT'

20,385

Paymentsjl‘,o the Natfon;zl Iﬂsumnce«l?uhdz’ L s ': L ‘ : Lo
T e BRI R S . 1',8981,;391:61 i Le

892,496

*K: Payments té the Social Frind @'

133,200

L: 'Paymmtfsjit:o:‘t.ﬁeﬁﬁbciiz;l Fund @ B O e
e g T — 70,230 70230

141



Supplernentary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 2

Grabts and transfers

1: C2r el 3R 5: Gross 0 . Z: Net total
Runriing Other SEL Capital i . Capital . < H.wotal - Appropria- E
Jcosts  current R R TR P E S tiens in aid:
Central govemment grants to local authorities
*M Fundmgfor LOFIT . Gl T . L .
— -— s 1,000 —_— 1,000 — 1,000
N: Compensation payments to providers of supported accomodation _
T ARSI ‘jg—; . e .- 5,061 i 5,001 — 5,001
'Other expendlture not mchﬁed m the conttol total
O: Payments to the Social Fund (in vespect of Winter Fuel Paymems) e L
L am0000 190000 o 190,000

“Aiticunt that may be applied as appropriations - Social Services (Norﬁhem Irelandy towards baseline targetsset in respect of antifiand
in aid in addition to the net total, arising from Morability’s. car adaptations and-adminiseration measures; and from damages payable to
recoveriés of payments from:the Department of - costs; recoveries from authorities not achieving . . fecipients of statutory sick pay.

N4 Sums payablc to lecal authonues i respect of compensatlon payments to prowders of ex1stmg
supported accommodauon - » : : ~

142



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 3

Class XII, Vote 3
Department of Social Security:
administration

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons by the Minister of State for Social
Security, the cash limit has been increased by /£314,536,000 from ,£2.035,828,000 to
£2,350,364,000. The running cost limit (within the control total) has been increased
by £56,135,000 from £3,218,908,000 to £3,275,043,000 and the new running cost
provision for the Welfare to Work programme (outside the control total) is
£13,264,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to amend the ambit of the Vote to enable
expenditure, funded from the Windfall Tax, to be incurred on the Welfare to Work
programme, to reflect Machinery of Government changes and to give effect to:

(i)
(ii)
(i)
(iv)

W

(vi)
(vii)
(viii)

(ix)

)

(xi)

(xil)

(xii)

(xiv)

expenditure of £13,264,000 for the Welfare to Work programme;

an increase of £29,500,000 towards early retirement costs;

an increase of £18,499,000 in running cost provision and /3,774,000 in capital
provision under the End Year Flexibility Scheme;

an increase of £,20,600,000 for the administration costs associated with the pensioners
fuel bonus;

the transfer of £4,498,000 from running cost provision to Class IX, Vote 3
(Department for Education and Employmient) as a result of the recalculation of
JSA implementation costs.

the transfer of £514,000 into running cost provision from Class IX, Vote 1
(Department for Education and Employment);

the net transfer of £1,017,000 from running cost provision to Class VIII, Vote 1 (Lord
Chancellor’s and Law Officers’ Departments);

the transfer of £ 300,000 from running cost provision to Class XI, Vote 2 (Department
of Health); )

the transfer of £70,000 into running cost provision from Class XI, Vote 1
(Department of Health), Class XIII, Vote 4 (Scottish Office) and Class XIV,

Vote 4 (Welsh Office);

the transfer of £170,000 from running cost provision to Class IX, Vote 3 (Department
for Education and Employment);

the increase of £160,000 in running cost provision for services by Department of
Sacial Security to Department of Health and Social Services (Northern Ireland)
on a repayment basis;

the transfer of /585,000 into running costs provision from Class XII, Vote 2
(Department of Social Security);

anetreduction of £,7,808,000 in running cost provision arising from a higher recovery
of deductible VAT on contracted out services;

a net reduction of £1,952,000 in capital provision and a reduction in Appropriations
in Aid of £243,315,000 arising mainly as a result of an anticipated receipt from
the sale of assets now being due in 1998-99.

The opportunity has also been taken to reapportion expenditure amongst the Sections of
the Vote.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

143



Supplementaty Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 3

authorities.
Nursing Home
. Vote 1.

-and volunta
and a payn

‘of 'Socml Secunty ‘will account for thls Vote

L7000
- LuGross . . Appropria- - Net New
Jprovision.. - .- tiongin-aid | charnige provision
inctease/ i excess/ :
_-decrease shortfall

- Central government’s own expenditure

7,609 185,591
497 14,443

3,003 24,384

18,762 34,338
2,591 | - 26,724
-1,035 o 22,265

—-20,756 38,203

— 75 17,377

— 174 258
o 52634 2,610,145

— — 9,989 34 107

3 *DZ. B;meﬁts Agency—appmpn 245,211 - 742 542'

'ons Agency—rﬁﬁmng costs 2 5,739 : —_ - 5,739 219,195

4 ',4'8_2: *E3 Contnbutmns Agencymc ital - . 4,993 — 4,993 k 6,475

-.-.222;-352f *EZ Contnbutlons AgencY——-a pmp;'mons : S - 3657 3;‘{574 219,195
in axd 4 i . o

207,183 *Fl Chlld Support Agency—runmng costs ) 182 — 182 207,365

144



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XII, Vote 3

pport Agenac“y—.cg i

02

: '_9.81‘- ‘

13,264

Grarits.and transfers.

‘Running . ;'Other . Current

costs current: .

Céﬁtrali'g‘i;{-erhhiént’s own. expenditure
*A: Administration s AR ‘ V L

£185,591 - - — 14,443 200,034

*B; Information Technology Services Agencr—Product and Servwe B x 4

' 34,338 =26, 724 222,265 — —

*C: Information Technalogy"Sewices Ag‘enq*—qurchaser : :
17877 — 258 — =

‘*D Beneﬁts Agency
' 2,610,145 — 34,107 —

2,644252 742,542

*E: Contributions Agency ) PO TSI T DR O RS
218,412 — o TEATET T

*E: Child Support Agency . . . _ ’
207, 365 - o 2,507 B ) — S 209872

*G: War Pensions Agency RIS R O AR o
33,869 — . 252 — B TR RN - 5 4 S

145



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XTI, Vote 3

146



Introduction

Supplementary Estirnate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 1

Class XIII, Vote 1
Agriculture, fisheries and
environmental services, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne cn Sections B to H and j of this Vote 15 treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commens the cash limit has been increased by

£99,725,000 from £312,889,000 to £412,614,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to take up end year flexibility for capital of
A£4.725,000 as announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1998
(Official Report, cols. 245—250) and to re-establish section J for payments of
495,000,000 to the Public Works Loan Board for the commutation of some of the
debt owed by the North of Scotland Waters Authority.

4. It also reflects £20,995,000 of EU Agrimonetary Compensation for Suckler Cow
Premium Scheme and £2,907,000 for Sheep Annual Premium Scheme offset by
payments from the Intervention Board—Executive Agency.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

147



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 1

7000

New

. Appi'opn'g-— New
' provision

tions in aid
increase/ excess/
decrease shortfall

23,902 383,287

2,947

- -383,287

95,000

148



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 1

383287

35

- ,74,7’1:95;,

’I‘he fo}lowmg subheads contain’ provision sought under; ity OF T t T of th EStirhjate‘ and of the S

confirni ;(;O()O

B4 Shéep Compensation n
C2 Emergency sérvices W
F2 Research studies, surveys consultams etc; depa;:tmentai comrmttees etc; central and envxronmental Services’

pubhmry- Lo e REETIRE R R o 411

149



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 2

Class XIII, Vote 2

Local government, housing,
transport, other environmental
services and European Funds,
Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A to F, J, K and M to Q of this Vote is treated as a
cash limnit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
480,985,000 from £5,483,876,000 to £5,564,861,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate reflects an increase of £312,000 in provision for
Housing Support Grant (Section A) as a result of revised economic assumptions.

4. The gross provision for Royal Fine Art Commission for Scotland (Section B} has
been increased by £5,000 which will be fully offset by an increase in appropriations in
aid.

5. There is an increase of £10,295,000 in voted expenditure for motorways and trunk
roads and also an increase in voted expenditure of £585,000 for grants to Caledonian
MacBrayne for Piers and Harbours improvements (Section C). These are offset by a
reduction of £2,968,000 for grants to Strathclyde Passenger Transport Executive
(Section K) and a further reduction of £844,000 (Section C) for grants for the Northern
Isles Shipping Services. The balance of £7,068,000 is to be met from the SO/LA1
non-voted cash limit.

6. The Supplementary Estimate also reflects an increase of provision of £35,205,000 for
Revenue Support Grant (Section F) covered by a transfer of £33,300,000 from the
non-voted cash limit SO/LA1; £2,000,000 from the non-voted cash limit SO/LA2;
£104,000 from DSS and a reduction of £199,000 following a redetermination of
Revenue Support Grant for 1992-93.

7. The provision for running costs on the Vote has been increased by a gross amount of
£2,084,000 from £14,491,000 to £16,575,000. This increase and additional provision
for Historic Scotland (Section E) of ,£1,472,000, for current expenditure and
£3.061,000 for capital are fully offset by an increase in appropriations in aid and a
reduction in capital grants.

8. Provision for other environmental services (Section H) has been increased by
£1,300,000 to meet expenditure on costs associated with Dunblane.

9. The Supplementary Estimate also reflects provision for grant expenditure of
£49,400,000 (Section A) on redemption of Scottish Homes debt, which will enable
Scottish Homes to restore its balance sheet without adding to public expenditure.

10. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

150



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 2

4,619 _*E3 Eﬁstoric_Séotlandfféap'igfai.f'

L Celtial govr

4 - *C5 Roads an
& transfers !

13,049 . *E5 Historic Scotland—capital grants &
oo transfers o SRR e

9,600 *EZ Historic Scotland—appropriations in' - 6,165 . . — 6,165 15,765
. aid : ; : ) :

151



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 2

L0

Central government gzgﬁﬁ”tﬁ facal

*F4
&

evenue support grant—current gras

3,518,412
nsfe k

amental services—cutrent

1,300 4,201

4Ro

i ki tansh = 2,968 102,600
& transfers - n :

 Other expenditure not included in‘the control total =~

T
. tOfCGL} T Approp a=:
S " tions 1R ‘aid

Running.
COsts: -
B384
kT4

13235 o U419 215475

programme - -

— — — 450000 9800 . . S48000 T — 54,800

“Hi: Other envitonwiental setvices -

— 4,201 — 4,201
Xz Honsing '

— - — 2,556 2,556 —_ 2,556

152



Supplementary Est:lmate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 2

Appropria~
S tions i aid:

*K: Roadsandtranspoﬂ. S
=T = = e =

L: Roads and transport , R
o - v — — 382
*M: Agency paymients on behalf of the EU (net) : : i
o — = = —s3200 . 83201
*N‘:: Cqun;il tax 'réii&'.schéme: ‘ S o o N

*Q:. Council spend-to-save scheme

2,000 — 2,000

Ea;e febﬁfes;dfsabléd }:ersons

Commr;mity . chmgé .and, c,qund_l;r dax re_‘l,igf ‘g:'fants

Shadow loeal au;‘hor_ities ‘

Rate income forgone in Enterprise: Zones

“FAmount that may be apphed as’ appropnatlons rccelpts for ‘deemed” planning apphcatl ns
in a1d in addmon to the net: o, ansmg frorn and dﬂemcd apphcamons for ha,z.andous o

i,;recelved by the RoyV Commi! : B
"-on the-Ancient and Historical Monuments of -
0 ! - Seotland; Teceipts féceive by the Rioyal Fihe
and receipts from ERDF receipts 'from the - Art Commission for Scotland; sales of land;
sale of research results and pubhcauons S disposal of surplus plant and: machinery;

153



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 2

154



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 3

Class XIII, Vote 3
Education, industry, arts and
libraries, Scotland

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C to H, L and M of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.

2. As anmounced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£3,824,000 from £1,671,708,000 to £1,675,532,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate reflects the following changes:

(i) provision in subhead A4 has been increased by ,£3,000,000 for the Scottish
Higher Education Funding Council and £2,000,000 for FE colleges to provide
cinergency assistance to institutions with cash flow problems as a result of the
delay in the payment of fees. It is offset by a corresponding reduction in SO/LA1;

(if) provision in subhead BZ has been reduced by ,£54,000,000 as a result of the sale target
reduction for the student loan book;

(iif) provision in subhead C2 hasbeenincreased by £24,000 to continue the welfare service
created in the National Museums of Scotland. It is offset by a corresponding
reduction in Class X1II, Vote 6;

(iv) provision in subhead D1 has been increased by 50,000 in respect of additional
running cost pressures within the Student Awards Agency for Scotland. It is offset
by a corresponding reduction in Class XIII, Vote 6;

(v) provision in subhead E5 is reduced by £10,800,000 following rescheduling of a major
inward investment project;

{vi) provision in J4 has been increased by 27,553,000 to meet the costs of a significant
increase in the number of premature retirements;

{vii) provision in subhead JZ has been increased by £2,014,000 as a result of a delay in the
change to the level of employers” contributions;

{viii) provision in subhead L4 is created to reflect £650,000 provided for FE colleges to
provide courses for unemployed adults prior to the launch of the ‘New Deal’
finding; and

(ix) provision in subhead M5 is created to reflect £8,900,000 provided for ‘New Deal for
Schools” announced in the July Budget.

4. Symbals are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

155



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 3

| ~-;:83 363 000

compensition, payments and the runmng and capltal costs of the Scottish Office
Pensions Agency. :

The Scottish Office: Educanon and Industry Depattment w111 account for tlns R
Vote. : e o SR

477000

. S Gross - Appropria- Net " New

proviston 7o Lo L Lo © provision ctions in.aid: - .change ~ pravision:
i ‘ ' ~increases Frdwoess/e B

“decrease shortfall

i Present

‘Central government’s own expenditare -~~~ L

— U s000 0 932,162

: “*Ad4 Education—current grants;&'ﬁ'fj S

~ 54,000 54,000 125,176

" BZ Edﬁédﬁon—appm?:{i?ﬁdﬂs i

= s 304

— - 10,800 224,428

27,553 — . 27,553 372,684

JZ Teachers superannuation— R 2,014 —2,014 197,231

appropriations in aid @

L *L4 Educéﬁon Welfare to Work— . 650 5 ' T :  ‘ - >6'5:('):-;'3"f: - 650
current g'rants & transfers. SR o :

i 4*M4 Educatlon

lew Deal for Schools o 8,900 — 8,900 8,900
(specific grant)——current grants &
transfers @

B

: ,’;‘, (‘é‘é‘“@% el :

§‘g§‘* !

156



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 3

93;;31éz~;i'f 1,070 "'§i9f,'75i

"B: Education

— 2,923_ Lo 207159 125,176 292,664

*C A%tsfigmd‘ .lfb'i‘qries T . L
e 27 883' . 16,200

*D: Students ‘Awards Agemy for Scotland". ’
3,294 149 -

501101, 12378 578,723

115, 755 : 250,918 224,428
*F: Seottish Office Pensions Agency
4 751 —_— : 539

Centtal govemment gram:s to local authormes

*Ge Educat{on ) L e i 0

*H: Indusiry, enierprise and training

J: Teachers superannuation @ S Coa ST e
: - — L 372,684 . - 197,231 175,453

. K:-National Health Service superannuation @

© 315796 . 183,965 131,831

*L: Educarion: Welfare to" Work. @

FAmount that may be applied:as appropriations,

in zid in-addition to the net total: ERDF ~ i
receipts; repayment of voted loans {capital) 3 the Industnal )
by Seottish. Enterpnse refinds 'of regmnal Devielopment Act; repayment Toans gnd
developmant grants; rechvery of VAT, access funds and refunds of 4

departinental charges for exchange rate’cover || in earlier years.in respect of

157



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class XIII, Vote 3

158



Introduction

Supplementary Estitnate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 4

Class XIII, Vote 4

Hospital, community health,
family health, other health services
and welfare food, Scotland

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit on this Vote has been’
increased by £31,428,000 from £3,707,049,000 to ,£3.738,477,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to reflect the following transfers:

(a) .£373,000 from Class XI, Vote 2 for the cost of services provided by the Medical
Devices Agency which were previously funded on a UK basis;

(b) £80,000 to Class XI, Vote 2 for Scotland’s contributions to the review of the
Nurses, Midwives and Health Visitors Act 1979 and to the National Screening
Committee;

(c) £347,000 from Class XVIII, Vote 4 due to the reduced costs of the NHS
complaints procedures;

(d) £19,000 from Class XI, Vote 1 in respect of patients resident in England who
attend a Scottish medical practice;

(€) £6,000 to Class X11, Vote 3 for the setting up costs of the unit which will collect
road traffic accident charges on behalf of NHS Trusts; and

) £12,000 to Class XVIIL, Vote 3 as a contribution towards the costs of the UK
Anti-drugs Co-ordinator and Deputy.

4, As announced on 14 October 1997 this Vote is eligible for a cash limit increase of
£16,907,000 in respect of additional expenditure to reduce the effect of winter pressures
on the NHS. This Supplementary gives effect to the increase. In addition there are some
adjustments to reflect a revision of NHS Trusts’ external financing limit, changes to
anticipated appropriations in aid and increased receipts from National Insurance
Contributions.

5. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

159



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 4

L7000

T GToss App',ropri:’:;—.' Sl m Neb . New
provision tions in aid. . "~ change * provision

. Present ..
i provision

eapendisre

C— 30,279 3,708,342

27,950 *A3 Hospital and communlty health —2,561 — . —256L 25,389
: & semces——capltal : ﬁ . ; ,

—-1,392 1,392 20,051

21,445 %A
A semces——appropnatlons in ald

- 4,000 807,626

803,626 B2 Famlly hea.lth 'semces—othezﬁ(;ﬂ o

'BZ Family health services =4,000 88,303

— 587 38,180

575, . . .0 .303{

2331 L 2,331 61,727

77450

160



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 4

Rewsed subhead detaﬂ mcludlng, additiona

Direct expendjture - Grants and t:ransferSV

Running Other
éosts' s, current.

Central govemment’s own expend:ture R

*A‘: Hospital and commumty rhegl,th set;gtces_ ) P
oo 3,708,342 125,389

; am:[y health services

B SR
o — 807626
*C: Other health services : : : L
LT 38,180 104 1044
_ D Welfare fo'o.d :
*E NHS Trustsm ‘ :
= 2,000

Port hedlth

Other. expendxture not mcluded in the control total

F Tmst debt remunemnon. : : )
— 170254 =

- Northem Ireian
S nurse training; siles of s
: tablets at NHS clinics;.
12000 biirsaries and
Citicomne. :

income from sales of surplusland and bl
charges to private patients, income. generation " Pl PP ¢
schemes, the processing of plasma for the - collected by dental pracnuoners, fees for

Department of Health-and ‘Social Services, ,adlmmstenng ¢xaminations ard ihdexing

repaymen

een rewsed; a5 foli

In addmon to appropnatlons m aid there are estlmated recelpts which have b

NHS Trust debt remuneration .

Notes ‘

C2 ;‘LEgﬂl,éXP&ﬂSéé of -hagmophﬂiéés mthHW

161



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIH, Vote 5

Class XIII, Vote 5

Law, order and protective services,
police grant and social work
services, Scotland

Introduction 1. Expenditure borne cn Sections A, C, E to G, I and K to R of this Vote is treated as
a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£2,350,000 from /662,635,000 to £664,985,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to take account of the following:—

(i} to transfer provision of £300,000 from Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund to
SO/LA1 in respect of an increase in local authority capital allocation for the
Highland and Islands Fire Board.

(i) to transfer provision of £8,000 from Section L, miscellaneous to DVLA (Class V,
Vote 4) in respect of computer reprogramming costs for disqualification of
drivers.

{ili) to transfer provision of £30,000 from SO/ERDF to Section M, Social work services
for “Technical Assistance to SCVO’.

(iv) to transfer provision of £55,000 from Section M, Social work services to Class IX,
Vote 1, DIEE in respect of DARAS (Disability).

{(¥) to increase Section M, Social work services by £250,000 with a corresponding
decrease of £250,000 in Section L, Miscellaneous,

{(vi) to transfer £750,000 from Section F, Scottish Prison Service, other current
expenditure to Capital to fund segregation units in Edinburgh and Perth.

(vil) to increase Section M, current subhead by £653,000 from Section B, Scottish Legal
Aid Fund mainly to fund Section 10 grants to voluntary organisations and to
cover an expected overspend in CCETSW Bursaries also to increase the capital
subhead by £30,000 for Section 10 capital grants again from Section B.

(viii) to increase Section L, Miscellaneous by ,£200,000 from Section B, Scottish Legal
Aid Fund to cover an increase in Police communications.

(ix) to increase Section M, Social work services by £1,500,000 for grants to Asylum
Seekers.

(x) to increase Section S, Police (loan charges) by £1,300,000 from Section B, Scottish
Legal Aid Fund.

(xi) an underspend of £1,000,000 on Section B, Scottish Legal Aid Fund will be used
to meet part of the pressures on Scottish Homes.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

162



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X111, Vote 5

services (mcludmg gran
secondment' ﬁre ser

The Scottlsh Oﬂice Home Department wﬂl account for th;s Vote.

Part I Chang .s;p;gj(%)p()éed”: A

o Present:io o Gress

" provision - : : i Cprovision
B e ey T Y inéreasef -
L oo decrease.

Centml govemment 's own ex;penditurb S

i 135 415

' 8¢ ‘ottrsh Legal A.td Fund—other current — 3,483

g 7, 14 *F2 Scottish Prison _Servié;gé-—oti_:ér ctrrent =750 = L =7500 16 264

23,659 *F3 Scptt_i’sﬁ-PfisOai Se_rvice—capital _
2,525 fiscel r curt

61,504 AM2 S

163



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 5

gadditlonalprowsmn

Appropria-
" tonsiin aid

86

333,500

2,700

16,800

*QQ: Police capifalgraﬁt} o o TR N ' ‘
D - T I 11" SV VR - 3,084

*R: Secure accommodation c;zpital gratits .
— = — — 100 100 — 100

lo4



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 5

On (conhtiﬁyed)

FAmount that - may .be applied as appropmm
in aid in addition to the net total; arising fic
police and fire officets (on secondment o
41ncludmg Scotnsh Pohce Co]l ge and‘”

&
stries Teceipts, land,
; Y

hire of pnso labo
L . canteens.etc, re
SPC salaries and’ expenses~' recelpts from sale . irecovery of VAT

PartIII - Extra rece

: Th‘ ‘féﬂb' ,g;subheadé contain provisici une ! uth of the Pstim: te andofthe

165



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 8

Class XIII, Vote 8
Scottish Record Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash limit on this vote increases
by a token £1,000 to £5,173,000.

3. The purpose of this token Supplementary Estimate is as follows.

(i) appropriations-in-aid are increased by £200,000 from £779,000 to £979,000 to
reflect the successful resolution of a compensation clain against building
contractors.

(ii) capital provision is increased by £201,000 from £1,086,000 to £1,287,000 to allow
for remedial work to be undertaken on the Moat Development project.

4, Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

166



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 8

account forthis Vote.. = 7.

:Net

Pt ‘
change v provision

provision’ = -

Rev1sed subhead detall.includlng addltlonal prowsmn S
, . L7000
Grants and transfers BRI

, 5; s Gross R z: Net total

. tions in’ aid

Running . ot

(Class XIII, Vote 7) for bmdmg scrvmcs and'
capltal Teceipts: |

'm aid in addltlon 1o th .nct ';otal artsing: fro
fees for the jssue of photoc
prafessipnal searchers

ces; lnépection

r \ receipts payable to t

As in existing provis

167



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 10

Class XIII, Vote 10
Forestry Commission

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has increased by only a
token amount to £,52,426,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to increase gross provision by £120,000 and
appropriations in aid by £119,000 in respect of European Communities ERDF funding
for forestry projects undertaken by the Forestry Commission in partnership with other
parties. The Forestry Commission share of the European Communities contribution
towards project costs is treated as appropriations in aid and the corresponding increase
in gross provision is necessary to avoid a net loss of funds, whilst also nrintaining the
principle of additionality on which the Buropean Communities fundings approval was
based.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

168



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIII, Vote 10

‘t requ:rf:d in the year endln 3

" payments to t:hc Forestry Fund

The Forestry Comrmssmn will 3 account for: thJs Vote

Part I Changes proposed :
= — T L New
o prﬂyiSibn

Presem o
provision

Gross. . Appropria-
provision .0 tions'in aid
i excess/

shortfall

57, 994 =387, 872 43 123

Other expendmxre not mcluded in: the ccm'

.*B: Porest,' :

10,500 .

: Extra recelpts' payable to th c““”ﬁd#é d Fun d

~As in c:mstmg prowsmn

169



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 1

Class XIV, Vote 1
Agriculture, fisheries and food,

Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections B to G and 1 of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this Supplementary Estimate the cash limit increases by only a token
amount to £52,713,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to effect:

() payments in respect of the Agri-monetary Compensation Scheme totalling
£12,120,000, which are offset by receipts from the Intervention Board and are
part of the beef support measures.

(i1} an increase in appropriations in aid to reflect rent received from property and land
at Pwllpeiran Research Centre of £47,000;

(i) an increase in provision for services provided by ADAS Consulting Limited and the
Farming and Rural Conservation Agency of £613,000 and an increase in
provision for Local Authority Harbour grants of £619,000 offset by identfied
savings from various subheads within the Vote;

{iv) other minor adjustments within the Vote.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

170



Supplementary Estimmate, 199798, Class XIV, Vote 1

Approprii-:’

tions in aid -
. incréase/ excess/ R
o oidecreasen shortfall- oo

. Central gdvérn’:_n‘ﬁeﬂ’s own expenditure .

188,662 A4 Murket suppost etc.—current grants & 12,120 200,782

43,754 *B4 Structural and agri-environmental
- measures—-current grants & transfers

171



Supplementary Estimate, 1997—98, Class XIV, Vote 1

nal prov:smn'

Grants and t:ransfcrs

5 Gross . Z: " Net'total
total Appropria= o

tions in aid:

al: gnvemment’s own expendi ure. .

":VA Marketsupparf et Sl ' S ST :
— — L — . 200782 .. — 200,782

*B: Stmctura a1 ags enuzranmental measues

et 37,682

— 14

‘Other agriculture s -
s “515 12,255

local authorities

1 —— i
— . 584 5,184 — 5,184

CH: Marketsupport etc, . R & S B _
— — ,;_,_520;0;591;_._ e 200,591 —  —200,591

*1: Environmental support eic, o

— 3,039

. Guarantee Puid in respect of reimbursément
e f Carcasscs of N for capltal grant scheineés; recelpts in ‘respect’

slaughtered animals (Section BY; conmbutions - of the-wildlife incident investigation scheme and

from the European Agricultural Guidance and-' = rents from property and land. (Section C}.

Present . " New
provision provision

WAGLICMILALE, - : T NSRRI L S Lo : 1 67
"Market stipport; etc @ - : R TR EL - —

Atteral drainage and flood protecti

Notes' G , . 3, : L
The fo]lowmg subheads contain: provision sought under the soie authomry ‘of Part I of the Fstimate and of the

confirming Appropriation Act: L7000

B4 Sheep Compensation' Scheme 1986 H . SR 656

-2 ~Other payments (including publicity) Il R ' ' 246

D4 (i) Commissioned surveys and studies ll ' ; 650

(ii) Food strategy M 1,000

172



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 2

Class XIV, Vote 2
Industrial support, training and
enterprise and education, Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, C, D, F to I and J of this Vote is treated as a cash
limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit on this Vote has been
reduced by £3,877,000 from /799,326,000 to £795,449,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate is required to reflect the following:

(i} an increase in the grant-in-aid of /4,842,000 to the Further Education Funding
Council to cover an increase in the students related payments;

{ii) cases of internal switches in provision;

(iii) a transfer of £,360,000 as part of the New Deal commitments to the Further Education
sector in ‘Wales;

(iv) an increase of £3,026,000 for the provision of Regional Selective Assistance grants
partly funded from savings identified on Class XIV, Vote 6.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

173



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 2

d adulss; 1mtiat1ves:and programmcs w1t o
. and encouragement of self-employed and small
" firms; hclp for unemployed people Careers Service; pubhcxty and research; education
o (mcludmg the Further Education Fundmg Council for Wales and the ngher Educatxon
Fundmg Councﬂ for Wales) and certain other services and expenses.

\ppropria-. G Neton
“tiohs ihiaidi L S change iprowsmn{
RN .- S R :
“décrease’s - Cghortfall

_rammg and: enterpnse—current

grants & transfers

404,122

174



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 2

’ Dxrcct cxpendlturc

1} S .2:, e 4 ,
Running Other - Capital Current.
o gests curxent. e AR

_Ab]ﬁfépnaw_
tions in aid™

Central governrne_ljltfs OWI_l exp_enditure . . » s _‘ e E i ’ S e i

* A udustry

— T = 22822 . 152,339 242, 176,351

B Industry SNC T
: 6,737

133,402 - — 133,402

t*;f): Education R . : S : ) -
. 55,958 — 404,122, " 26,340 7 - 486,420 . 24,641 461,779

E: Etfucation

*G: Education—cunrent grants outside AEF PP o R O

*H:,EU payments (net)

i SR R T R I BRI 1 Tz 1
Training .

Other expenditure not included in the control total :

*1; . Education—capital grants within AEF @ e
R o ‘ - 5,025 5,025 : — 775,035

*J:- Edvedtion—grants outside AGF ® } L T S S
o L - e BRGE ’ 360 e 1 1 B

tAmount that may be applied as appropriations .. . regl receipts from répayments of loans
it aid in addition 'to the et total; arising from enterpnse grants—mnovatlon miscellafiecus and ;grant~maintained schools; repayment.
repayments of regional selective assistance; - industrial support services; receipts; departmental.. - of proceedsiof salesin oo
tcfunds of rcglonal dcvclopment grants; chargcs fOr ‘exchange risk ‘cover on EC Joans; e

175



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 2

Bstimate and of

176



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 3

Class XIV, Vote 3

Roads and transport, housing,
other environmental services,
Cadw, arts and libraries, health
and personal social services,
ERDF, Welsh Office
administration and Devolution
preparation, Wales'

1. Expenditure borne on Sections Ato C,Ete G, I, K, M, N, P, R, T and V of this
Vote is treated as a cash limit. ’

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£168,000 from £441,270,000 to ,£441,438,000. The running cost limit for the
department has been reduced by £25,000 from ,£73,897,000 to £73,872,000.

3. This token Supplementary is sought to

(i) introduce a new appropriation in aid on Section A for the National Museum and
Gallery of Wales to take in estimated receipts of £600,000 with a corresponding
increase in the grant in aid;

(ii) increase subhead J5 by £1,398,000 offset by an increase in receipts on subhead j4;
(1) increase subhead V4 by £200,000 to meet the costs of providing for asylum seekers;

(iv) A transfer of £ 7,000 from subhead G2 to Class XVIII, Vote 3 (Privy Council Office)
for the Welsh share of the provision needed for the UK Anti-Drugs Coordinator,
bis deputy and associated costs;

{(v) A transfer of £25,000 running costs provision from subhead 11 to Class XI, Vote 2
{Department of Health) for the Review of Nurses, Midwives and Health Visitors
Act;

(vi) expand the ambit and title of the Vote;
(vii) reapportion provision between subheads to reflect revised requirements; and

(viii) to revise the estimate of Conselidated Fund extra receipts by £524,000
to £2,852,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet,

T In the original Estimate, the Vote was entitled Roads and transport, housing, other
environmental services, Cadw, arts and libraries, health and personal social services,
ERDF and Welsh Office administration, Wales.

177



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 3

Tl £1,000

SUPPLEMENTARY token amount required in the year ending 31 March 1998 for
expenditure by the Welsh Ofﬁce on:attsy libraries; museums; roads and transport and
associated services; housing: ‘iudlng che kommutatlon of loan charge grants to local
authorities; historic buﬂdmgs and ancient monuments; Cadw Agency; other
environmental services mcludlng tourism, civil defence; national parks, Planning
Inspectorate. Agen d payments related to BU matters) ‘health and personal social
services and"related i qumes European Reglona.l Developniént Fund; Welsh Of?ﬁce
admmmtratmn including Referendum publicity costs and costs assocxated with -
Devolutlon TEC management fees (part); and other grants and services, including

4research

The Welsh Office wﬂl account for this Vote.

Part 1T ‘Changes proposed S £000

Present . . ‘ " Gross Appropria- Net New
s : T . Pp .P . ..
provision : .’ provision . tons in aid change provision
increase/ excess/

B “decreasé; shortfall

Central government’s. own ex; énditure'
) g P

i 1,365 “*A5 Arts-and hbranes—capxtal grants & 600 — 600 . - 1,965
e -ttansfers : )
— *AZ Arts and libraries—appropriations in - 600 - 600 600
aid
91,141 *B3 Roads and transport—capital —3,550 — - 3,550 87,591
vn2,820 *C2 Housing—other current o : I || SR . — -~ 50 2,070
4,332 *E2 Cadw—other current 200 — 200 4,532
=, 27,074  *F2 Other emnronmental services—other . B 9 — 9 27,083
”"~~cutrent K '
47,416 *FS Other environmental services— - 80 —_— 7 - 80 47,3306
capital grants & transfers
55,461 *G2 Health and personal social services— 2,593 —_ 2,593 58,054
" other cutrent
70,030 *I1 Central administration—running costs — 25 _ —25 70,005
1,889  *12 Central administration—other current — 128 — —-128 1,761
© 2,782 *I3 Central administration—capital 950 —_ 950 3,732
. —17,499 J4 European Regional Development —1,398 — —1,398 — 18,897

Fund (net)-~current grants & transfers

; _17;500 J5 Eﬁtope_an Regional Development 1,598 e 1,398 18,898
" Fund (net)~—capital grants & transfers S

Central government grants to 10an§ authoriti

1,918 *N4 Housing—current grants & transfers 50 — 50 1,968

198,638 O4 Housing-—current grants & ttansfers i —~168 . — -~ 168 198,470
600 *V4 Health and personal socml services— 200 — 200 800

* " cutrent grants & transfers

178



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 3

o0
Direct expenthure BRI ' Gt:a.nts and transfers
) i:“:. N 3 4 7B Gross . Z o Netrotal
Running Other Capital: -~ Curfent Capital total “Appropria~
Costs current : : . tions in aid
Central goﬁémment;s own expenditure _ . : ) C R S P B L
* Az Arts-and libraries : - .
: - 19,067 o — 13,077 1,965 34,109 600 33,509
*B: Roads aﬁgd transport _ ,
I — 23,347 87,591 56 1,752 112,746 _ 1,600 . 111,146

*C: Housing

— 2,070 — R 248
D: Housing ' S e R RN
— — ‘ e 14,816 72,769 © 87,585 - 7907 86,795

*E: Cadw: ) Lo : )
4,060~ 4,532 948 3,670 R 13,210 3,000 16,210

*B: Other environmental services S T I REE A I U PO
— 27, 083 RN (X0 03 23,313 47,330 98,727 396 T 98,331

*G Health and personal social services

_ 58,054 R "':6;50'4 R CEASTE T e 64,573

: H: .Hedlth an;:ik pei'.sbkna.l 56;:1'422' services . ,
— 15,000 — e e 15,000 . . .. - 100

*1: Central administration S ; i
S70,005 0 L 1761 3,732 — — 75,498 982 -

1: Buropean Regional Development Fund (nét) T :
- — — ~18,897 18,898 1 — 1

Central government grants to local authorities

*K: National Parks

_— — — 5,834 — 5,834 — 5,834
L: Sodial, economic and environmental ) . R T RERRIRERt
— — _ - 4,624 — 4,624 — 4,624
*M: Health and personal s;m'al services ) _ _
— —_— m— 2,115 . L S 2,115 ) — 2,115
*N:- Housing
— — — : 1,968 e : 1,968 - —. 1,968
Oz Housing S
, — = — 198,470 — 198,470 . 198,476
*P: Environmental services, including Cadw
— — — 854 e - 854 — 854
Q: European Regional Development Fund (net) , B L T o i
— — — 1 — B S — BRI |
*R: Roads and transport .
— — — — 28,565 28,565 — 28,565
S: Housing
e — — o 134,883 134,883 — 134,883

*T: Other environmental services
_ — — — 638 688 — 688

179



Supplementary Estitmate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 3

Net total

32,305

provxded to Govemment de attinenits and
i othcr bodles receipts for jﬁlﬂdy occup‘ d

and property.
. .'( e) ‘National Musetm' and
: Gallcry of Walcs tccctpts from ‘sale

180



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XIV, Vote 3

Other environmental sérvices .
- Welsh Office admiisiistration: @

181



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XTIV, Vote 4

Class XIV, Vote 4

Hospital, community health,
family health services and other
health services (part), Wales

1. Expenditure borne on Sections A, B and E of this Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit on this Vote has been
decreased by £5.818,000 from £2,007,810,000 to £2,001,992,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to effect:

{)

(1)

(iii)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

additional provision is sought for pharmaceutical services which 1s partly offset by a
higher Welsh share of refunds under the pharmaceutical price regulation scheme
and higher than expected income from prescription and dental charges;

transfers totalling £5,886,000 from Section A to subhead B5 for trust capital
requirements;

an increase of £3,927,000 in appropriations in aid to reflect increased repayments of
loans by NHS Trusts and a recalculation of NHS Trusts loans determinants. This
1s offset by a corresponding increase to gross provision;

a transfer totalling £27,000 from Class XII, Vote 1 in respect of hearing aids for war
pensioners and a transfer of £196,000 from Class XVIII, Vote 4 which relates to
a historical transfer from the Welsh Office to the Office of the Health Service
Commissioner which was in excess of needs. A transfer of £,4,000 to Class XII,
Vote 3 in respect of the Welsh Office contribution towards the start up costs of
the expanded role of the Department of Social Security Compensation Recovery
Unit associated with Road Traffic Act legislation and a transfer of £15,000 to
Class XI, Vote 2 for the National Screening Cominittee;

increased receipts of ,£3,831,000 from NHS contributions;

the take-up of end-year flexdbility (EYF) of £3,978,000. As announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250) this
Vote and the NHS Trusts in Wales were originally eligible for increases of
£10,978,000 (£10,000,000 of this was taken up at Winter Supplementary) and
£15,442,000 (£8,000,000 of this was taken up at Winter Supplementary)
respectively under the health EYF scheme. Of the /3,978,000 now being taken
up, £978,000 is to meet the anticipated costs of cash limited hospital, community
health and family health services. The balance of £3,000,000 is being taken up
under the NHS Trusts EYF scheme for identified capital requirements;

a number of other transfers between subheads within the vote.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

182



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class XIV, Vote 4

},591351 000

SUPPLEMENTARY amount reqmred i hc‘«y T t:ndmg 31 March 1998 for

Partll C

- £7000

Changes .pr.opo;sed

) Present
" provisicn

1,888,622

18

99,704 .

46,790

403,536

39,000

245,634

Central govemment’s own expendlture ‘

-curtent’ gtants & transfers :

‘*BS Natxonal Health Servlce- Trusts

* appropriations in aid

p CiNet 0 New
provision Ons 1 ai " chanige . provision

- dectease:

:*A2 Natmnal Health Service: HCFHS——_ C—1s540 0 — —15,540 ' 1,873,082

3,795

636

*Ad4 National Health Semce HCFI—!S—— -

capltal grants. & transfers

*BZ National Health Service: Traste— . — Coa%7 o =3927 50,717

C2 National Health Service—other current.

CZ National Health Service— S ‘_ ’ —
appropriations in aid T

Other expendimre not included in the control total -

DZ National Health Service contributions— . — . 3,831 —3,831 249,465
appropmatlon 4 . i : ; ST T :

183



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class XIV, Vote 4

' tionsin aid

entral government’s own expenditure

’fftal:ﬁealfh Semice: HCFHS
1,873,082

uthorities. Other

nfimiing Appro

A2 Interrational Hospltal Féderati‘éh

184



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XV, Vote 1

Class XV, Vote 1

Northern Ireland Office:
administration, law, order,
protective and miscellaneous
services

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£17,608,000 from /942,922,000 to £960,530,000 and the running costs provision has
been increased by £7,245,000 from (167,700,000 to £174,945,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought for the following reasons:

(i) an increase of £5,357,000 in subhead A1 relating to administration costs of staff
assigned to the Political Talks/Forum and take up under the end year
flexibility scheme for running costs to cover redundancy costs.

(1) an increase of /3,113,000 in subhead A2 relating to the costs of delegates
participating in the Political Talks/Forum.

(iii) an increase of 2,131,000 in subhead A3 relating to capital expenditure for
improved press conferencing facilities including I'l' systems for the NI
Information Service, capital works in relation te Forum and Political Talks,
and residual payments for relocating the London office.

(iv) anincrease of appropriations in aid of £754,000 in subhead AZ, relating to receipts
from the Republic of Ireland in support of the political talks process.

{(v) an increase of £809,000 in subhead B1 relating to staffing costs associated with
the Parades Commission.

{(vi) anincrease of £,8,655,000 in subhead B2 relating to the realignment of programme
costs to Section B from Section E; additional costs associated with the
reopening of border roads and costs associated with the Parades Commission
and the Independent International Commission on Decommissioning,

(vii) an increase of £226,000 in subhead B3 relating to renovation costs to Rosepark
House to accommodate the Independent International Commission on
Decommissioning.

(viil) an increase of £974,000 in subhead B4 relating to the realignment of costs for the
Independent Commission for Police Complaints to Section B from Section E.

(ix) an increase of appropriations in aid of £10,000 in subhead BZ relating to receipts
from the sale of fireworks licences.

(x) an increase of £95,000 in subhead C1 relating to the costs of services provided
to the Forensic Science Agency of Northern Ireland by the core department,
for personnel, finance and Internal Audit functions.

(xi) a decrease of ,£8,000 in subhead C2 relating to a reduction in the costs of
professional advisory fees.

(xii) a decrease of £/113,000 in subhead C3 relating to a rescheduling of planned capital
works at Seapark.

185



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XV, Vote 1

Introduction (xiii) a decrease in appropriations in aid of £24,000 in subhead CZ relating to
(continned) an adjustment in receipts for private sector work.

{(xiv) an increase of £826,000 in subhead D1 relating to costs of an early
retirement/severance scheme for Principal Officer grades within the Northern
Ireland Prison Service.

(xv) an increase of £164,000 in subhead D2 relating to the replacement costs of cell
furniture following distutbances in HMP Maze.

{(xvi) anincrease of £2,300,000 in subhcad D3 relating to major building work at HMP
Maghaberry.

(xvii) an increase of (375,000 in subhead D4 relating to an increase in prisoners
compensation payments and associated legal costs.

(xviii) an increase of appropriations in aid of 172,000 in subhead DZ relating to receipts
from the sale of land.

{(xix) a decrease of £,168,000 in subhead E1 relating to the realignment of Policing
administration costs from Section E to Section B and the realignment of
State Pathology costs from Section B to Section E.

(xx) a decrease in provision of /3,884,000 in subhead E2 relating to the
realignment of programme costs from Section E to Section B.

(xxi) an increase of £107,000 in subhead E3 relating to capital works at Belfast
City Mortuary and the State Pathology Building at the Royal Victoria
Hospital.

{(xxii) adecrease of £1,249,000 in subhead E4 relating to the realignment of expenditure
for the Independent Commission for Police Complaints from Section E
to Section B.

(xxiii) an increase of £234,000 in subhead E5 relating to capital works at Rathgael
Training School and St Patrick’s Training School.

(xxiv) an increase of appropriations in aid of /135,000 in subhead EZ relating to
receipts from the sale of land.

(xxv) an increase of £276,000 in subhead F1 relating to increased rental charges
for accommodation at the Royal Coutts of Justice and delayed photocopying
charges from the previous financial year.

{(xxvi) an increase of £790,000 in subhead F2 relating to an increase in fees paid to
Counsel.

(xxvii) an increase of appropriations in aid of £125,000 in subhead FZ relating to an
increase in receipts for work completed by the Crown Solicitors Office
on behalf of GB Departments.
(zoeviil) an increase of /50,000 in subhead G1 relating to increased computer
runmng costs.
(xxix) an increasc of /14,053,000 in subhead G4 relating to increased costs of
compensation payments under the various compensation schemes.

(xxx) a decrease of £620,000 in subhead H2 relating to reduced expenditure on
telecommunications equipment.

{xxxi) a decrease of £164,000 in subhead I4 as a result of fewer than expected
applications for grants from the European Peace and Reconciliation
Programme.

{xxxii) reduced expenditure and receipts in both J4 and K4 of £494,000 are a resuit of
fewer than expected applications for grants from the European Peace
and Reconciliation Programme.

(i) an increasc of £32,380,000 in subhead L4 to reflect the cost of RUC
pensions and £47,929,000 in subhead LZ to reflect pension contributions.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

186



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class XV, Vote 1

SUPPLEMENTARY amount required in the year ending 31 March 1998 for
expenditure by the Northern Ireland Office on central and miscellaneous services;.

. elections; Forum administration; political talks admlmstratlon securt
Commission for Police: Complamts in Notthern Treland; the Independent Commissioner.
for Holdmg Centrés; the Independent Assessor of Military Complaints in Northern
Irela;nd the Parades Comm'jssion arms decommjssioning, forehsic services; pﬁSons,

pohcmg, European Urnion peace’ and: reconmhatlon prOJects a.nd certam other T2

The Northern Ireland Ofﬁce Wﬂl account fbr thls Vote

Part II

Changes,proposed . . T | | ,{;000

| Présent’

- provision

21,173
1,524
3,542

807

2,635

673

46

4,214

Ireland—running costs

107

- _7_64
5,774
124,900
10,583

6,799

Ireland—capital

Gross Appropria- B Net- Ncw
: provision tions.in.aid . wlo change - provision
increase/ excess/ i TRl
. decrease . shortfall .
Central government’s own expeniditure
*A1l Administtation and miscellaneous 5,357 —_— : o 5,357
. s'ervices——-runm'ng costs o
*A2 Administration and m:sce]]aﬂeous . 3,113 3 AR  3',1'1:3
services—other current
*A3 Administration and misceHaneous . 2,131 - 2,131 © 5,673
services—capital
*AZ Adniiﬁi'sfration and miscellaneous — - 754 -~ 754 _‘ 1,561
services—appropriations in aid : '
*B1 Policing and Security—running costs 809 — ' 809 3,444
*B2 P:ol_ici:ng and Security—other current 8,655 _ — ~ .. B,655 9',3_2.8
*B3 Policing and Security—capital _ 226 e 26 272
*B4 Policing and Security—currént grants 974 ‘ —_ 974
& transfers
. *BZ Pohcmg and Secunty—appropnamons — 0. —10
An-add o EERTER L
*C1 Forensic Science Agency of Northern. 95 —_ 95

*cz Forenslc Scxence Agency of: Northern : T8
Ireland—other current = R :

*C3 Forensic Sc1ence Agency of Northern C =113

*CZ Forensic Science Agexiéy' of Northern —_
Ireland—approprlahons in.aid:

*D1 Northern Ireland Pnson Servxce—— _ 826 = s - 826 125,726
running costs « (i ‘ ‘ s
*D2 Northern Ireland Prison Service— 164 —_ 164 10,747
other current

*D3 Northern Ireland Prison Service— 2,300 — 2,300 9,099
capital

187



Supplementary Estitate, 1997-98, Class XV, Vote 1

dP :k:skmn' Service— 375.

o *E2. Cnmmal _]usuce-ﬂ-uother current :

3 *E3 Cnrmnal _;ustlce—capltal

*E4 Crimi al _}ustlce—-cutrent
transfers . i

XES: Cnmmal_;usnce-——-—cap;ta] grants & L34 R

*F1 Adrmmstratmn of’j Just;ct.—ru.nmng :

276
;. Costs’ :

. *F2 Administration of justice—other

14 Matching funding for the
- Union Peace and reconciliation

S 1,76? ; *J4 European Umon peace and
Sl teconeiliation programme——current grants
& transfers SRR

Other expendlture not included i in the control total

=1,766 < *K4 European Union Peace and
;- reconciliatien ‘ -

1272

15,550 47,930

— 47,929 47,929

188



Supplementatry Estimate, 1997-98, Class XV, Vote 1

\Appropna-'
tlons iaidioon

*A: Admzmxtmtwn and mtscelfaneous Servles L i LT

Lo 26, 530 _ 5,673 -
*Bi Policfng anid;Secun R
3,444 272
*C: Foremzc Stience Agemy cyf Naﬁhem Irel’and RN
L 4‘,‘,0;9 99 B .
*D: Noﬂﬁémiifreflaﬁd‘ Prison Service R L
125’,72_6_ o A0747 9,099: - " 145,947
*E: Criniinal justice™ N T o
3,375: 2,712 109 234 . 25,61

*F: Administration of justice
o 8507.. - 3523

*G: Compensation Agency -
3,084 980

*H: Police

respect of forensic:science services (capltal
.and: cu:rent) ‘eentral,

fees, sale:of residenti
of prisin .occupatianal services, sale of
surplus stores and catenng equipment, tuck

000

S Presénit . "New
© provision provision,
1. Administration and miscellaneous services P ' . — 366

2. Accruing Superannuation liability charges payment to the Consolidated Fund @

i

e
b

e R R

189



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 1

Class XVI, Vote 1
HM Treasury

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the running costs limit has been increased
by £5,487,000 from £56,560,000 to £62,047,000 and the cash limit increased by
£.1,900,000 from £63,187,000 to £65,087,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to give effect to:

(i) a machinery of government change transferring responsibility for the regulation and
supervision of the insurance industry from the Department of Trade and Industry
(Class IV, Vote 1) (£8,370,000);

(ii) the transfer of responsibility for the Private Finance Initiative information technology
project from Cabinet Office: Office of Public Service (Class XVII, Vote 1) to the
Private Finance Taskforce (£100,000);

{iii) anincrease of £;1,800,000 to the grant to the Diana, Princess of Wales Memorial Fund.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

190



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997—98 Class XVI, Vote 1

' 'iFmance Panel and ¢ creatmg thc Private Fmance Taskforce mcIudmg a grant 3,8 atd{, N
_payments in connection with the pnvatlsatlon of Payrnaster and grants to- t:he Dlana,
Princess of Walcs Memonal Fund » : g

S “HM-T:gasury will -ayc{x;:qu‘n;;for thls Vote.

PartII U 'Chéngés .proﬁosédf

Present . L ‘ L ' . Gross - ’Appropm— = Net New
provision _ " provision . - ‘tions in aid change. provision
’ : : .. increase/ excess/ s e
4 décrease - shorttall
Central government’s own expenditare
56,560 *A1 Administration—running costs 74 — T 56,634
1,314 *A2 Administration—other current o4 C 4718 1,792
2,888 +C2 Other services—other current 100 = olager 2,988
Central govemment’s own expgg@iture
1,000 *_EZ Grants to the Diana, Princess of | . 1,800 - el g;':‘ fyl,_800 _y ’
i Wales Memorial Fund—'(')theriéi;'rrfém B s N G I A AN B
— *F1 Payment to Department othade _ 5413 e A 5,413
- and Industry (Class 1V, Vote 1) in respect : R I '
_of the agency agreement foruthe carrymg
. out of insurance s > : DETIEEN
}-supervnsmn responstbllme.%-—tunnmg costs :
— xR Payment tq Department othade L - -32‘,-249‘85 E - o 2,298 W 2,298
and Industry (Clas V. o o : ' ~ ' R
‘of the agency: agreement for the carrymg R
out of insurance sponsorship and -~ -
) supemsmn responstblhnes—other gmgnt
= *E3 Payment to Departlnent ofTrade and 107 B SRR 11y

Industry: {Class IV, Vote 1):in respect of the -
_...agency agreement for; ‘the: can'ymg ‘out o_f
insurance, sponsorship and supemsmn : . o
responslbilities—capltal L o e

Other expendlture not mcluded in the contto' total

— *GZ Payment from ﬁepartment of Trade e — - 8,370 - 8,370 8,370
“‘and Industry (Class IV, Vote 1) in respect ' I
of the transfer of responsibility for the
carrymg out of insurance sponsorship and
supervision responsxblhtles——appropnatwns

in ald‘

191



Supplementary Estirate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 1

ClGross oo
Sitotal Apprcp—-“

natlons in ald,

- receipt from feés charged to Forelgn
Tavestitient Exchangesl Clearing Houses

s; o L and: payment fram the Department of Trade
fer; b and, Industry (Class IV Vote 4): .

192



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 3

Class XVI, Vote 3
HM Customs and Excise:
administration

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£12,955,000 from £842,003,000 to £854,958,000 and the running costs limit has been
increased by £11,737,000 from ,£748,986,000 to £760,723,000.

3. The Supplementary Estimate reflects the take up of 11,752,000 running costs and
£1,248,000 capital under the end year flexibility arrangements announced by the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250). The
Supplementary Estimate is also to provide £15,000 running costs provision as a
contribution to the funding of the UK Anti-Drugs Coordinator and Deputy and to take
account of an additional £30,000 in appropriations in aid for Marine Fuel Relief.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

193



Suppleméntary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X VI, Vote 3

L2, 955_000

'VMSUPPLEMENTARY amount 'reqmr 4 i the yeat entii 31 M“ h 1998 for

the operatlon “of customs and revenue <
. payments in respect of thc Customs

;acccunt for thJ'S;VOtC; ‘

A£7000
4::" 'Gfdss : : Apﬁropria— . Net New
provision - - txons injaid .0 change - . provision
increase/ iemcesst P ’ - ST
* shortfall -
,,,,, CALT3T 760,723
1,248 69,048

15,543

Rewsed sub kead detall mcludmg”addltlonal provision

, £000
Dlrect cxper;duure ' : ... . Grnisand tansfers E
LT 1: '2:-’ 3: - v 5: Gr"dss B Z: Net total
" ‘Running Other . Capital . Current Capital total Appropna- o
| costs current _ : . RSP Uons in aldr

. countries; receipts from the sale of statistical

recclpts from ’chf; E,' E services, ceitificates:and -assets, receipts- from
“on other business actvities recclpts from marine  insurance and compensation claims, receipts
fuﬁl rehef recovery fram the United Nations from other running coits, and receipts from
& casts of waining: staff from dcvclopmg | estate management services,

loan, recovery of E

t_l‘iét:trﬁy be applied as appropriations
dditmn to the net total atising from: '

Extra recelpts payable to the Consohdated Fund

In ddit:ion o appropnauons in ':ud_ there are estimated recelptswhlch have been revised as follows:

: 47000

Present New

N : o provision provision
“Administration @ ' ' R 145,000 144,970

194



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X VI, Vote 4

Class XVI, Vote 4
Inland Revenue: administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has been increased by
£48,297,000 from £1,627,009,000 to £1,675,306,000 and the running costs limit has
been increased by £44,200,000 from £1,675,515,000 to £1,719,715,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required:

(i) to effect the take up of £47,000,000 running costs and £4,597,000 capital under the
end year flexibility arrangements announced by the Chief Secretary to the
Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols. 245-250);

(ii) to transfer provision of /200,000 from the Scottish Office (Class XIII, Vote 6) in
respect of development work on income tax in Scotland,;

(iii) to reduce provision by £3,000,000 to reflect reduced payments to the Inland
Revenue, Valuation Office Agency (Class XVI, Vote 5) due to lower than
expected volume of valuation work;

(iv) to transfer provision of £500,000 to the Department for Culture Media and Sport
(Class IX, Vote 1) in respect of a contribution to the grant being made by that
department to Somerset House Limited for the upkeeep and restoration of
Somerset House.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

195



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 4

nt"wﬂl account fo t}us the, '

1,724,555
o :88,7:427:

137,991

nal provi ot

Grants: gnd transfers

Gros
o total”

of surplus buildi recexpts fmm privare
tenants and other unping costs xccelpts ;

ther bodies;. -
official cars; .-

government deparcme 1 d
recelpts Erom thB use: of cert 1

Ex a recelpts pi able to the Consolldated Fund

As in emsung;proyl ;on; o

196



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 5

Class XVI, Vote 5

Inland Revenue: Valuation Office
(Executive Agency):
administration

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the running costs limit has been increased
by £3,000,000 from — £6,619,000 to — £3,619,000. As a result of this token
Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by only a token amount to
£2,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is required:

(i) to take up £433,000 under the capital end year flexibility arrangements announced
by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report, cols.
245-250); '

(i) toreflectareduction of £3,432,000 in extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund.
£3 million of these extra receipts will be appropriated in aid of the Vote to offset
a shortfall in running costs-related receipts (due to lower than expected volume of
valuation work for the Inland Revenue (Class XVI, Vote 4)) which were due to
be appropriated in aid. The remaining £432,000 of these extra receipts will be
appropriated in aid of the Vote to cover the take up of capital end year flexibility.
As 2 result of these changes in receipts, there is a net increase in appropriations in

aid of £432,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

197



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 5

on the provmon of valuauon and other semces for govemment dcpartments and other
pubhc beches, E SR P : _

The Inland Revenue Department wxll account for thls Votc

L7000

osed
Gross. Appropria- . 0 New .
provision tions in aid change provision
increase/ L excess/ :
,;:dgq{eése B shortfall
o "'Central govemment‘s own expendltute
76,720 - *A3 IRVO: adnummauomapual SRR < I = a3 1183
161,102 *AZ TRVO: administrafion— - T C 4 —432 161,534

lappropriauons inaid:

£000
- Direct expendlture
B R 3 & o g " Gross Z: . Net total
© Running Other Capital Current - . Capital - total =~ Appropria-

costs current , tions in aid

Central government’s own expenditure

'!‘Amcunt that may be applied as. apprcpnauons - carsi recmpts Froin sale of irifottation, hi
in aidin addition to the net votal, ‘arising from. © publications, stores, official vehicles and ipts: recovery of depreciation and other
,recovcry of cash costs of valuation and other equipment; recovery of law costs; receipts non-cash 'costs: of valuation services.
services; receipts from use of certain official <" ©. from disposal ‘of surplus buildings; receipts - '

Part 11 Extrarecelpts payable to the Consolidated Fund

In addition to appropriations in-aid there are estimiated receipts which have been revised as. follows:

A,'000

Present New'

provision provision

‘Admiistration SRS ‘ 12,358 8,926

198



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 9

Class XVI, Vote 9
Registry of Friendly Societies

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash limit has been increased by
only a token amount to £4,543,000.

3. This Supplementaty Estimate is required to reflect additional provision of £350,000
capital expenditure arising out of the relocation of the department due to the late
completion of the project and the resulting increased costs. This is offset by ,£349,000
additional appropriations in aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

199



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 9

ions in aid 4 i§ gfrom chatges'and fees ‘paid by régistere
osty recavered; e ¢ Lo

200



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 10

Class XVI, Vote 10
National Investment and Loans
Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate, the cash limit is increased by only a
token amount to £604,000.

3. This token Supplementary Estimate is sought to provide for increased expenditure of
£576,000 by the Office of Paymaster General, primarily to meet non-recoverable VAT
payments, offset by increased appropriations in aid.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

201



Supplementary Estitnate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 10

: SUP_PLEMENTARY goken" Spnt required in the" year endmg 31 March 1998 fer
“expenditure by the National Investment and Loans Ofﬁcc, Natmnal Debt Ofﬁce, Public
Works Loan Board and:th ‘Office of the Paymaster General

The National Inve,_stmenl;. an L ; ans Oﬁice Wﬂl account for thjs Vote

Part I Changes proposed e

Present : el ) C SO Gross - Approprias . e Net L New
provision B ) . provision ‘tions in, aid: - change provision
' T “iner S excessS :
shortfall

Ceniral "gmremmtet'_lt»’ s own expenditire

C 1443 *AZ Adminfstraﬁbnt—apprdpriatiohs inaid - e 258 . =254 1 697
3,1{79 *B2 Oﬂice of Paymaster General—other S 576 . :‘:516: S0 3,755
‘ currént ' R

5 .. *BZ Office of -Pay'rﬁastet'Genéféli-—-‘
‘appropriations in aid

g;Re Vsed subhead detall mcludmg addmonal prov1s1on

L : 47000
Dltect cxpcndlture - - - Grants and transfers :

1: 4 S 2 3 oA e 0B Gross oo 2 Net total
Running Other Capital - Currént Capital total Appropria~
Ccosts ,current R eI BRI : ' tions in aid

Central goverriment’s own expenditure
*Ax Administration .~

1233 887 6 - e 1,796 1,697 99

Paymaster General, .~
2017 1 3785

TAmcunt that may be apphed 45 appropriations in'aid in addition. to the net total, arising from receipts from fees charged for loans from the PWLB,
charges for the investment managemeént and adininistration of certain publlc and private funds. and the repayment of expenses from government
departments and other public bodies in respect of bankmg ;md other semces

Part IIT Extra rec_ﬂiptsj:payéme_ to the Consolidated Fund

As in-existing provision.

202



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 11

Class XVI, Vote 11
Office for National Statistics

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit has increased by ,£3,279,000
from £93,804,000 to ,£97,083,000; the Department’s running cost imit has been
increased by ,£3,279,000 from £101,735,000 to ,£105,014,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate reflects:

(i) the take up of £3,391,000 running costs end year flexibility as announced in the House
of Commons by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official
Report, cols. 245-250).

(ii) the transfer of £112,000 running costs to the Department of Health for the
responsibility of Netification of Infectious Diseases Statistics.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

203



Supplementary Estlmate, 199798, Class XVI, Vote 11

31 March '1'998 f‘or
@ provision of economic, social
»ntal admlmstrat:eon '

count for th.lS Vete

TNet New
+ change provision

" Appropria-
. tions in aid
excess/.

Present

" ‘Central government’s own expenditur,

Grants and Eransfers g

-‘5: ' Gross L - Net total
total - . Appropria~
tions in‘aid

—_ 110,894 13506 - 97,388

15790 i e s e T 16,444 16749 - =305

olidated Fund

204



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 12

Class XVI, Vote 12
Government Actuary’s
Department

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit,

2. As a result of this token Supplementary Estimate the cash imit has been increased by
only a token amount to £;605,000.

3. Thns token Supplementary Estimate is required to amend the category of receipts
which are to be appropriated in aid, as described in the note to Part I of the Vote, to
include receipts from VAT refunds on running cost expenditure.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

205



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVI, Vote 12

“Gross “Appropria-
. provision . “tions in aid

206



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVII, Vote 1

Class XVII, Vote 1
Cabinet Office:
Office of Public Service

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced te the House of Commons, the cash limit has been reduced by
£2,030,000 from £158,821,000 to £156,791,000 and the gross running cost limit has
been reduced by £606,000 from 480,423,000 to £79,817,000.

3. The changes are necessary for:

(a) PACE (Section E) to meet the costs of £27,000,000 of exit deals in relation to the
vacant estate, offsct by increased receipts from disposals.

(b) CCTA (Section D) to reduce the level of anticipated revenue by £1,000,000, offset
by a reduction in expenditure to reflect changes in trading activity.

{(c) SAFE (Section N) to reflect the revised Business Plan for the new Agency following
the creation of the Government Car and Despatch Agency; (Section G) to allow
for payments made under the early retirement scheme; and to reflect increased
trading activity of the new business. Appropriate transfers have been made from
Subhead A.

(d) increased costs arising from the privatisations of Agencies inn 199697 to be offset from
the proceeds of the sale of HMSO.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

207



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVII, Vote 1

provision .,

159,773

ige *HZ Pﬁvétisatibn of the Cufstédy Guards — —86 86 =
Agency—appropriations in aid @

208



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVII, Vote 1

Part IIﬁ_‘

Present ’
prowsuon

tion of Occupat:ional I-Iealth
ency—other current @ -

: OPS Central Servtces i
17,448 =

*C Her Majesty’s Stationery Oﬁce
1,281 . 290

*D: CCTA Governinent Centre for Infommrwn
12,083 7, 840

*E: Property Aa'mser_s to the de Estate T A P PRI SIS . .
13,110 159773 6,150 — — 179,033 67,969 - 111,064

209



Supplementary Estimate, 199798, Class XVII, Vote 1

As in emstmg provmmn

210



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 1

Class XVIII, Vote 1
Cabinet Office: other services

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit,

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit on this Vote has been
increased by £2,922,000 from £37,444,000 to £40,366,000 and the running costs limit
has been increased by £1,824,000 from 444,094,000 to £45,918,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is required to:

(a) take up a transfer of £1,604,000 from the Office of Public Service (Class XVII,
Vote 1) for security functions and jointly administered common services.

(b) amend the ambit of the Vote to provide for the Minister Without Portfolio’s Office
and the 1998 Economic Summit.

(c) increase provision by 41,322,000 for the 1998 Economic Summnit.

(d) transfer £4,000 to Security and Intelligence Services (Class XVIII, Vote 2) for services
provided. ‘

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

211



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 1

tionsin aid
R

- As'in‘existing provision,

212



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class X VIII, Vote 2

Class XVIII, Vote 2
Cabinet Ofhce: security and
intelligence services

Introduction 1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons the cash limit has been increased by
£1,863,000 from £718,913,000 to £720,776,000 and the running costs limit has been
increased by £1,967,000 from /367,688,000 to £369,655,000.

3. The Supplementary is required to take up of £1,349,000 capital EYF amount as
announced by the Chief Secretary to the Treasury on 17 July 1997 (Official Report,
cols. 245-250), and to transfer £9,446,000 from capital expenditure to increase other
current expenditure provision and running costs provision. Transfers totalling 14,000
from the Cabinet Office and the FCO have also been reflected. There is an increase in
appropriations in aid of /2,987,000 and a net increase in superannuation payments of
£500,000.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

213



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 2

‘administration and

- Gross Appropria= 7 Net New'
provision ions driiadd: 0T change provision

nerease/

K :;';‘3‘6"”):",:688 *A1l Admmlseratwn and operauons—
S ‘runmng costs i

369,655

221,031

123,787

© 133,233

3,644 ' *AZ Admmxstranon and operanons— i : ST 2,987 ’ o 2.,987 . 6,631
S appropnations in axd - e :

éRewsed subhead detall 1ncludmtz~4“

_ L £7000
Direct expendlture : T Grants and ‘transfers .
A : : 2 Gross Z: Net total
Cutrent - "~ . Capital total Appropria- K

tions: in aid

L6631 707,842

As in existing provision.

214



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 3

Class XVIII, Vote 3
Privy Council Office

1. This Vote is treated as a cash limit.

2. As announced to the House of Commons, the cash limit will be increased by
£147,000 from £2,636,000 to £2,783,000 and the running cost limit increased by
£147,000 from £2,662,000 to £2,809,000.

3. This Supplementary Estimate is sought to take account of transfers totalling ,£/147,000
from Department of Health (Class XI, Vote 2) £44,000, Home Office (Class VII,

Vote 1) £44,000, HM Customs and Excise (Class XVI, Vote 3) £15,000, DFEE

(Class IX, Vote 1) £15,000, Scottish Office {Class XIII, Vote 4) £12,000, Welsh Office
(Class XIV, Vote 3) £7,000, Northern Ireland Departments £6,000 and FCO (Class II,
Vote 1) ,£4,000 in respect of the Central Drugs Co-ordination Unit.

4. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

215



Supplementary Estlmate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 3

Part 11 Chapges prcposéd ‘ o 4@00

New
- provision,

Present : ' SR Gross - -
provision. - - provision.: . .-
increase/
decrease

:Rewsed subhead detall mc,udmg di

Hmnal prowsmn

Dlrect expendnure s 5 Grants and transfers

3 R 5:
Capital Current Capital

Appropria-
“tions in-aid

*APrwy Council (yﬁ& adwministration S - o - B
' ) 2319 ' = e 2,3 b 202298

216



Introduction

Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 7

Class XVIII, Vote 7
House of Commons: Members’
salaries, etc.

1. Expenditure borne on this Vote is not subject to a cash limit,

2. Additional provision of £8,699,000 is sought to meet the extra costs arising from the
General Election of May 1997.

3. Symbols are explained in the introduction to this booklet.

217



Supplementary Estimate, 1997-98, Class XVIII, Vote 7

1tons- O Viginber
parties andian Exc

As inexisting provision.

Printed in the UK for The Stationery Office Limited on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office

Dd 5067861 2798 4235 Job No 36614

218






Published by The Stationery Office Limited
and available from:

The Publications Centre

{Mail, telephone and fax orders only)
PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT
General enquiries 0171 873 0011
Telephone orders 0171 873 9090
Fax orders 0171 873 8200

The Stationery Office Bookshops

58-60 Holbom Viaduct, London EC1A 2FD
(Temporary location until mid-1998)

Fax 0171 831 1326

68-69 Bull Strest, Birmingham B4 6AD
0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 969¢

33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ

0117 9264306 Fax 0117 9294515

921 Princess Street, Manchester M80 BAS
0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634

16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD

01232 238451 Fax 01232 235401

The Stationery Office Oriel Bookshop

The Friary, Cardiff CF1 4AA

01222 395548 Fax 01222 384347

71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 SAZ
{counter service only)

Customers in Scotland may mail,
telephone or fax their orders to:

Scottish Publication Sales,

South Gyie Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 9EB
0131 622 7050 Fax 0131 622 7017

The Parliamentary Bookshop

12 Bridge Strest, Parliament Square,
London SW1A 2JX

Telephone orders 0171 219 3890
General enquiries 0171 219 3890
Fax orders 0171 219 3866

Accredited Agents
{see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers

© Parliamentary Copyright House of Commons 1998
Appilications for reproduction should be made in writing to the Copyright Unit,
Her Majesty's Stationery Office, St Glements House, 2—-16 Colegate,

Norwich, NR3 1BGQ—Fax 01603 723000

Her Majesty’s Stationery Cffice is independent of and separate from the company now
trading as The Stationery Office Ltd., which is responsible for printing and publishing

House publications

ISBN O 10 289898 7

ISBN 0-10-289898-7

9778

01027898989">



